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CERTIFICATION

I, Steven Schneider, am a Professional Engineer licensed in the State of New York. | have

primary direct responsibility for implementation of the remedial action for the Redevelopment
Site located at 929 - 933 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY, Site number 15CVCPO055K.

I certify that this Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) has a plan for handling, transport and
disposal of soil, fill, fluids and other materials removed from the property in accordance with
applicable City, State and Federal laws and regulations. Importation of all soil, fill and other
material from off-Site will be in accordance with all applicable City, State and Federal laws and
requirements. This RAWP has provisions to control nuisances during the remediation and all

invasive work, including dust and odor suppression.

Name

NYS PE License Number

Signature

Date
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Elevation Holdings LLC has applied to enroll in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program
(NYC VCP) to investigate and remediate a 4,457 ft* Site located at 929 - 933 Atlantic Avenue in
the Clinton Hill section of Brooklyn, New York. A remedial investigation (RI) was performed to
compile and evaluate data and information necessary to develop this Remedial Action Work Plan
(RAWP). The remedial action described in this document provides for the protection of public
health and the environment consistent with the intended property use, complies with applicable

environmental standards, criteria and guidance and conforms to applicable laws and regulations.

Site Location and Current Usage

The Site is located in the Clinton Hill section of Brooklyn, New York and is identified as
Block 2018 and Lots 54, 55 & 56 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 is a Site location
map. Lot 56 (929 Atlantic Avenue) is improved with a one-story concrete block building with
basement built in 1930. The building was formerly occupied by Sal Palais Auto Glass Inc and
is now currently vacant. Based on information obtained from NYC DCP, lot 56 is

approximately 1,797 square feet (sf).

The associated parking space - Lot 54 (933 Atlantic Avenue) and Lot 55 (931 Atlantic
Avenue) is asphalt paved and secured with a chain-linked gated fence. Based on information
obtained from the NYC DCP, the parking lot is 2,660 sf .

The Site has a combined area of 4,457 sf and is bounded by multi-family walkup buildings to
the north, Atlantic Avenue to the south, Sunoco gasoline service station to the east, and an auto

repair shop to the west (see Figure 2 — Site Map).

The general vicinity of the subject property is zoned as R7A with commercial overlay C2-4.
R7A districts typically produce high lot coverage, seven- and eight-story apartment buildings,

blending with existing buildings in many established neighborhoods.

Summary of Proposed Redevelopment Plan

The proposed use of the Site will consist of a new 8 story building with a full cellar. The
Building will have one new residential elevator with travel to the communal roof top. The size
of the lot (three lots combined) is 4,457 sf. The building will have 26 residential units. The 1


http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/zone/glossary.shtml#lot_coverage
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& 2™ Floors will have 3 apartments per floor - 6 apartments total (two of the ground floor
apartments will be duplex units with access to rear yard from cellar). The 3", 4" 5" & 6™ Floors
will have 4 apartments per floor - 16 apartments total. The 7" & 8" Floors will have 2
apartments per floor - 4 apartments total (apartments will have roof terraces at set back height).

The building is in an R7A / C2-4 area - residential FAR is 4 and parking is not required. The
footprint of the new building will be 2,734 sf (smaller than 65% lot coverage required). The
height of the new building will be 80" with a 10" setback at 60' facing a wide street. The total
buildable square footage will be 21,585 sf of which 2,734 sf will be a full basement. The full
basement will consist of a mechanical room, an elevator/elevator machine room, and resident’s
storage space. The proposed rear yard will be set back approximately 30 feet from the north
property boundary and capped with at least two feet of clean soil and landscaped. The proposed

use is consistent with existing zoning for the property.

The remedial action contemplated under this RAWP may be implemented independently of the

proposed redevelopment plan.

Summary of Environmental Findings

1. Elevation of the Site is approximately 80 feet above mean sea level
2. Depth to groundwater is approximately 70 feet at the Site.
3. Groundwater flow is generally from east to west beneath the Site.

4. Depth to bedrock at the site could not be determined due to the limited subsurface

investigation performed at the Site.

5. The stratigraphy of the site, from the surface down consists of historic fill to

approximately 8 feet which is underlain by native brown, fine grained sandy clay.

6. Analytical results were compared to NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8 Unrestricted Use
Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) and Restricted Residential Use SCOs. The RI showed no
VOCs and PCBs at a concentration above Unrestricted Use SCOs.  Several SVOCs
were detected within the historic fill and exceeded Unrestricted Use SCOs. Of these,

benz(a)anthracene (maximum of 32,000 pg/Kg), benzo(a)pyrene (maximum of 27,600
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Mo/Kg), benzo(b)-fluoranthene (maximum of 18,300 pg/Kg), benzo(k)fluoranthene
(maximum of 15,300 pg/Kg), chrysene (maximum of 25300 ug/Kg),
dibenzo(a)anthracene (1,810 pg/Kg) and Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (maximum 7,520
Hg/Kg) exceeded Restricted Use Residential SCOs in one shallow and two deep soil
sampling locations. The metals barium (690 mg/Kg), copper (max. 93.2 mg/Kg), lead
(maximum of 707 mg/Kg), selenium (maximum of 4.69 mg/Kg), zinc (maximum of 306
mg/Kg) and mercury (maximum of 2.93 mg/Kg) were detected above the Unrestricted
Residential Use SCOs within the soil samples collected from the urban fill layer. Of
these, barium, lead and mercury exceeded Restricted Residential Use SCOs. Four
pesticides including dieldrin (7.00 pg/Kg), 4,4-DDT (max. of 158 ug/Kg), 4,4-DDE
(max. of 21.1 pg/Kg) and 4,4-DDD (max. of 7.14 pg/Kg) were detected above
Unrestricted Use SCOs, but below Restricted Residential Use SCOs. Overall, soil results

are consistent with historic fill material at sites throughout NYC.

Groundwater samples were compared to the New York State 6NYCRR Part 703.5 Class
GA Groundwater Quality Standards (GQS). Groundwater sample results found no
detectable concentrations of PCBs and pesticides. Several VOCs including chloroform
(1.5pg/L), o-xylene (0.53 pg/L), p & m- xylene (0.53 ug/L), tetrachloroethylene (0.43
pg/L), toluene (0.36 pg/L) and trichloroethylene (0.87 pg/L) were detected in the
groundwater sample below the GQS. All SVOCs were detected below their respective
GQS. No metals were detected in the groundwater sample exceeding their respective
GQsS.

Soil vapor samples collected during the RI were compared to the compounds listed in
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Vapor Intrusion Matrices. Soil vapor
sample results indicated petroleum related VOCs at a low concentration. The chlorinated
VOCs - 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE) were detected at a
maximum concentration of 1.8 pg/m*® and 350 pg/m® respectively exceeding the
NYSDOH guidance values, while there was no detection for trichloroethylene (TCE) or
carbon tetrachloride in any of the three soil vapor samples. Other compounds detected
were at slightly elevated concentrations and includes acetone (maximum 2,200 pg/m®),
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and dichlorofluoromethane (maximum of 430 pg/m®). Petroleum-related VOCs (BTEX)
were detected at a maximum concentration of 44 pg/m®.  PCE was detected in the
monitoring level ranges established within the NYSDOH Final Guidance on Soil Vapor

Intrusion.

Summary of the Remedy

The proposed remedial action achieves protection of public health and the environment for the

intended use of the property. The proposed remedial action achieves all of the remedial action

objectives established for the project and addresses applicable standards, criterion, and guidance;

is effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity and volume of

contaminants; is cost effective and implementable; and uses standards methods that are well

established in the industry.

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1.

Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required NYC
VCP Citizen Participation activities according to an approved Citizen Participation Plan.
Performance of a Community Air Monitoring Program for particulates and volatile
organic carbon compounds.

Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs).

Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark outs
and marking & staking excavation areas.

Completion of a Waste Characterization Study prior to excavation activities. Waste
characterization soil samples will be collected at a frequency specified by disposal
facilities. A Waste Characterization Report documenting sample procedures, location,
analytical results shall be submitted to NYCOER prior to the start of the remedial action.
Excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs. For
development purposes, the proposed footprint of the Site will be excavated to a depth of
approximately 12 feet for the new building's cellar level. Approximately 2,000 tons of
soil will be removed. The remainder of the Site will be landscaped and capped with at

least two feet of clean soil.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination by
visual means, odor, and monitoring with a PID. Appropriate segregation of excavated
media on-Site.

Management of excavated materials including temporarily stockpiling and segregating to
prevent co-mingling of contaminated material and non-contaminated materials.

Removal of underground storage tanks (USTSs) (if encountered) and closure of petroleum
spills (if evidence of a spill/leak is encountered during Site excavation) in compliance
with applicable local, State and Federal laws and regulations.

Transportation and off-Site disposal of all soil/fill material at permitted facilities in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport, and disposal, and
this plan. Sampling and analysis of excavated media as required by disposal facilities.
Appropriate segregation of excavated media on-Site.

Collection and analysis of end-point samples to determine the performance of the remedy
with respect to attainment of SCOs.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Collection of one additional soil vapor sample after excavation for cellar. Evaluation of
soil vapor results to determine need for sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS).
Installation of a passive sub-slab depressurization system if needed.

Installation of a vapor barrier system below the concrete slab of the building as well as
behind foundation walls of the proposed building. The vapor barrier will consist of Raven
Industries’ VaporBlock 20 Plus, which is a seven layer co-extruded barrier made from
state-of-the-art polyethylene and EVOH resins.

Construction and maintenance of an engineered composite cover consisting of 6 inch
thick concrete building slab to prevent human exposure to residual soil/fill remaining
under the Site.

Implementation of storm-water pollution prevention measures in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including permitting
requirements and pretreatment requirements, in compliance with applicable laws and

regulations.
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18.

19.

20.

Submission of a Remedial Action Report (RAR) that describes the remedial activities
certifies that the remedial requirements have been achieved, defines the Site boundaries,
and describes all Engineering and Institutional Controls to be implemented at the Site,
and lists any changes from this RAWP.

Submission of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) in the RAR for long-term
management of residual contamination, including plans for operation, maintenance,
monitoring, inspection and certification of Engineering and Institutional Controls and
reporting at a specified frequency.

The property will continue to be registered with an E-Designation by the NYC Buildings
Department. Establishment of Engineering Controls and Institutional Controls in this
RAWP and a requirement that management of these controls must be in compliance with
an approved SMP. Institutional Controls will include prohibition of the following: (1)
vegetable gardening and farming; (2) use of groundwater without treatment rendering it
safe for the intended use; (3) disturbance of residual contaminated material unless it is
conducted in accordance with the SMP; and (4) higher level of land usage without OER-
approval.

Vi
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COMMUNITY PROTECTION STATEMENT

The Office of Environmental Remediation created the New York City Voluntary Cleanup
Program (NYC VCP) to provide governmental oversight for the cleanup of contaminated
property in NYC. This Remedial Action Work Plan (“cleanup plan”) describes the findings of
prior environmental studies that show the location of contamination at the Site, and describes the

plans to clean up the Site to protect public health and the environment.

This cleanup plan provides a very high level of protection for neighboring communities and also
includes many other elements that address common community concerns, such as community air
monitoring, odor, dust and noise controls, hours of operation, good housekeeping and
cleanliness, truck management and routing, and opportunities for community participation. The
purpose of this Community Protection Statement is to explain these community protection

measures in non-technical language to simplify community review.

Remedial Investigation and Cleanup Plan. Under the NYC VCP, a thorough cleanup study of
this property (called a remedial investigation) has been performed to identify past property
usage, to sample and test soils, groundwater and soil vapor, and identify contaminant sources
present on the property. The cleanup plan has been designed to address all contaminant sources
that have been identified during the study of this property.

Identification of Sensitive Land Uses. Prior to selecting a cleanup, the neighborhood was
evaluated to identify sensitive land uses nearby, such as schools, day care facilities, hospitals and
residential areas. The cleanup program was then tailored to address the special conditions of this

community.

Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment. An important part of the cleanup planning
for the Site is the performance of a study to find all of the ways that people might come in
contact with contaminants at the Site now or in the future. This study is called a Qualitative
Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA). A QHHEA was performed for this project.
This assessment has considered all known contamination at the Site and evaluated the potential
for people to come in contact with this contamination. All identified public exposures will be

addressed under this cleanup plan.
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Health and Safety Plan. This cleanup plan includes a Construction Health and Safety Plan
(CHASP) that is designed to protect community residents and on-Site workers. The elements of
this plan are in compliance with safety requirements of the United States Occupational Safety
and Health Administration (OSHA). This plan includes many protective elements including

those discussed below.

Site Safety Coordinator. This project has a designated Site Safety Coordinator to implement the
Health and Safety Plan. The Site Safety Coordinator maintains an emergency contact sheet and
protocol for management of emergencies. The Site Safety Coordinator is Mr. David Oloke of
Alpha-Hydro Environmental. Mr. Oloke can be reached at (631) 448-1862.

Worker Training. Workers participating in cleanup of contaminated material on this project are
required to be trained in a 40-hour hazardous waste operators training course and to take annual
refresher training. This pertains only to workers performing specific tasks including removing

hazardous material and installing cleanup systems in contaminated areas.

Community Air Monitoring Plan. Community air monitoring will be performed during this
cleanup project to ensure that the community is properly protected from contaminants, dust and
odors. Air samples will be tested in accordance with a detailed plan called the Community Air
Monitoring Plan (CAMP). Results will be regularly reported to the NYC OER. This cleanup plan
also has a plan to address any unforeseen problems that might occur during the cleanup (called a

‘Contingency Plan’).

Odor, Dust and Noise Control. This cleanup plan includes actions for odor and dust control.
These actions are designed to prevent off-Site odor and dust nuisances and include steps to be
taken if nuisances are detected. Generally, dust is managed by application of physical covers and
by water sprays. Odors are controlled by limiting the area of open excavations, physical covers,
spray foams and by a series of other actions (called operational measures). The project is also
required to comply with NYC noise control standards. If you observe problems in these areas,
please contact the on-Site Project Manager, Mr. David Oloke at (631) 448-1862 or NYC Office
of Environmental Remediation Project Manager, Eric Ilijevich at (212) 788-8841.
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Quality Assurance. This cleanup plan requires that evidence be provided to illustrate that all
cleanup work required under the plan has been completed properly. This evidence will be
summarized in the final report, called the Remedial Action Report. This report will be submitted
to the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation and will be thoroughly reviewed.

Storm-Water Management. To limit the potential for soil erosion and discharge, this cleanup
plan has provisions for storm-water management. The main elements of the storm water
management include physical barriers such as tarp covers and erosion fencing, and a program for

frequent inspection.

Hours of Operation. The hours for operation of cleanup will comply with the NYC Department
of Buildings construction code requirements or according to specific variances issued by that
agency. For this cleanup project, the hours of operation are 7:00AM to 6:00PM Monday through
Friday.

Signage. While the cleanup is in progress, a placard will be prominently posted at the main
entrance of the property with a laminated project Fact Sheet that states that the project is in the
NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program, provides project contact names and numbers, and locations of

project documents can be viewed.

Complaint Management. The contractor performing this cleanup is required to address all
complaints. If you have any complaints, you can call the facility Project Manager, Mr. Olawale
Kenku (AHE) at (631) 448-1862, the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation Project
Manager, Eric Ilijevich at (212) 788-8841, or call 311 and mention the Site is in the NYC

Voluntary Cleanup Program.

Utility Mark-outs. To promote safety during excavation in this cleanup, the contractor is
required to first identify all utilities and must perform all excavation and construction work in

compliance with NYC Department of Buildings regulations.

Soil and Liquid Disposal. All soil and liquid material removed from the Site as part of the
cleanup will be transported and disposed of in accordance with all applicable City, State and

Federal regulations and required permits will be obtained.

C
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Soil Chemical Testing and Screening. All excavations will be supervised by a trained and
properly qualified environmental professional. In addition to extensive sampling and chemical
testing of soils on the Site, excavated soil will be screened continuously using hand-held
instruments, by sight, and by smell to ensure proper material handling and management, and

community protection.

Stockpile Management. Soil stockpiles will be kept covered with tarps to prevent dust, odors
and erosion. Stockpiles will be frequently inspected. Damaged tarp covers will be promptly
replaced. Stockpiles will be protected with silt fences. Hay bales will be used, as needed to

protect storm water catch basins and other discharge points.

Trucks and Covers. Loaded trucks leaving the Site will be covered in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations to prevent dust and odor. Trucks will be properly recorded in
logs and records and placarded in compliance with applicable City, State and Federal laws,
including those of the New York State Department of Transportation. If loads contain wet
material that can leak, truck liners will be used. All transport of materials will be performed by

licensed truckers and in compliance with all laws and regulations.

Imported Material. All fill materials proposed to be brought onto the Site will comply with
rules outlined in this cleanup plan and will be inspected and approved by a qualified worker
located on-Site. Waste materials will not be brought onto the Site. Trucks entering the Site with

imported clean materials will be covered in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Equipment Decontamination. All equipment used for cleanup work will be inspected and
washed, if needed, before it leaves the Site. Trucks will be cleaned at a truck inspection station

on the property before leaving the Site.

Housekeeping. Locations where trucks enter or leave the Site will be inspected every day and

cleaned regularly to ensure that they are free of dirt and other materials from the Site.

Truck Routing. Truck routes have been selected to: (a) limit transport through residential areas
and past sensitive nearby properties; (b) maximize use of city-mapped truck routes; (c) limit total

distance to major highways; (d) promote safety in entry to highways; () promote overall safety

D
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in trucking; and (f) minimize off-Site line-ups (queuing) of trucks entering the property.
Operators of loaded trucks leaving the Site will be instructed not to stop or idle in the local

neighborhood.

Final Report. The results of all cleanup work will be fully documented in a final report (called a
Remedial Action Report) that will be available for you to review in the public document
repository online. Access to the document repository is available online at the Brooklyn Public
Library - Walt Whitman Branch (93 Saint Edwards Street, Brooklyn, (718) 935-0244).

Long-Term Site Management. To provide long-term protection after the cleanup is complete,
the property owner will be required to comply with an ongoing Site Management Plan that calls
for continued inspection of protective controls, such as Site covers. The Site Management Plan is
evaluated and approved by the NYC OER. Requirements that the property owner must comply
with are established through a city environmental designation. A certification of continued
protectiveness of the cleanup will be required from time to time to show that the approved

cleanup is still effective.
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REMEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN

1.0 SITE BACKGROUND

Elevation Holdings LLC has applied to enroll in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program
(NYC VCP) to investigate and remediate a property located at 929 - 933 Atlantic Avenue in the
Clinton Hill section of Brooklyn, New York (the Site). A Remedial Investigation (RI) was
performed to compile and evaluate data and information necessary to develop this Remedial
Action Work Plan (RAWP) and site-specific Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP) in a
manner that will render the Site protective of public health and the environment consistent with
the contemplated end use. This RAWP establishes remedial action objectives, provides remedial
alternatives analysis that includes consideration of a permanent cleanup, and provides a
description of the selected remedial action. The remedial action described in this document
provides for the protection of public health and the environment, complies with applicable

environmental standards, criteria and guidance and applicable laws and regulations.

1.1  Site Location and Current Usage

The Site is located in the Clinton Hill section of Brooklyn, New York and is identified as
Block 2018 and Lots 54, 55 & 56 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 is a Site location
map. Lot 56 (929 Atlantic Avenue) is improved with a one-story concrete block building with
basement built in 1930. The building was formerly occupied by Sal Palais Auto Glass Inc and
is now currently vacant. Based on information obtained from NYC DCP, lot 56 is

approximately 1,797 square feet (sf).

The associated parking space - Lot 54 (933 Atlantic Avenue) and Lot 55 (931 Atlantic
Avenue) is asphalt paved and secured with a chain-linked gated fence. Based on information
obtained from the NYC DCP, the parking lot is 2,660 sf .

The Site has a combined area of 4,457 sf and is bounded by multi-family walkup buildings to
the north, Atlantic Avenue to the south, Sunoco gasoline service station to the east, and an auto

repair shop to the west (see Figure 2 — Site Map).

The general vicinity of the subject property is zoned as R7A with commercial overlay C2-4.
R7A districts typically produce high lot coverage, seven- and eight-story apartment buildings,

blending with existing buildings in many established neighborhoods.


http://www.nyc.gov/html/dcp/html/zone/glossary.shtml#lot_coverage
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1.2 Proposed Redevelopment Plan

The proposed use of the Site will consist of a new 8 story building with a full cellar. The
Building will have one new residential elevator with travel to the communal roof top. The size
of the lot (three lots combined) is 4,457 sf. The building will have 26 residential units. The 1
& 2™ Floors will have 3 apartments per floor - 6 apartments total (two of the ground floor
apartments will be duplex units with access to rear yard from cellar). The 3, 4™ 5" & 6™
Floors will have 4 apartments per floor - 16 apartments total. The 7™ & 8™ Floors will have 2
apartments per floor - 4 apartments total (apartments will have roof terraces at set back height).
The building is in an R7A / C2-4 area - residential FAR is 4 and parking is not required. The
footprint of the new building will be 2,734 sf (smaller than 65% lot coverage required). The
height of the new building will be 80" with a 10" setback at 60' facing a wide street. The total
buildable square footage will be 21,585 sf of which 2,734 sf will be a full basement. The full
basement will consist of a mechanical room, an elevator/elevator machine room, and resident’s
storage space. The proposed rear yard will be set back approximately 30 feet from the north
property boundary and capped with at least two feet of clean soil and landscaped. The proposed
use is consistent with existing zoning for the property. The proposed use is consistent with

existing zoning for the property (see Fig. 3 — Layout of Proposed Site Development).

The remedial action contemplated under this RAWP may be implemented independently of the

proposed redevelopment plan.

1.3 Description of Surrounding Property

The area surrounding the Site consists of a mix of residential and commercial properties. Fig. 4
shows the surrounding land usage of the adjacent properties listed below as well as properties
located up to 500 feet away from the Site. No hospitals, daycare facilities or schools are located
within a 250 ft radius of the Site. The following surrounding and/or adjacent properties were
identified based on the OER’s Searchable Property Environmental E-Database.

North: 500 Grand Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, Lot 7501) — Developed as multi-family

walkup building.
South: Atlantic Avenue / 972 Atlantic Avenue, opposite side of the Site (Block 1124, Lot 35) —

Developed as commercial and office buildings.
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East: 506 Grand Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, Lot 46) — Developed as a gasoline
service station (Sunoco).

West: 927 Atlantic Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, lot 57) — Currently utilized as a wheel
alignment auto repair shop.

1.4 Remedial Investigation

A remedial investigation was performed and the results are documented in a companion

document called “Remedial Investigation Report, 929 - 933 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY”,

dated October 2014 (RIR).

Summary of Past Uses of Site and Areas of Concern

A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report was prepared by Alpha-Hydro Environmental
(AHE) on June 9, 2014. A copy of the Phase | have been sent to the OER. Based on the
Sanborn Maps, it shows that the property consists of three lots (54, 55 & 56) and each was
developed as a three-story store building dating back to 1887. In 1969, one of the three-story store
buildings was converted for residential use and was later demolished by 1977. The Sanborn Map of
1980 - 1993 indicates that the only structure remaining on the subject property was identified on lot
56 which was operated as an auto glazing shop. The other two lots (54 & 55) were vacant and
utilized as parking lot. The City Directory abstracts for the subject property indicates that 929
Atlantic Avenue (lot 56) was historically operated by Palais Glass Company from the year 1960 —
2013. 931 Atlantic Avenue (lot 55) was operated as a restaurant (Billichak Restaurant) during 1934
— 1940 and as a Tire Service center (Lous Tire Service) during 1949 — 1976. 933 Atlantic Avenue

(lot 54) was a mixed use residential and commercial property from the year 1934 through 1960.

The AOCs identified for this Site include:
1. The Site was historically utilized as an auto glass repair shop and is located adjacent to a
petroleum bulk storage facility (941 Atlantic Avenue).
2. Historic fill layer is present at the Site from grade to depths of at least 8 feet below

grade.

Summary of the Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation

1. Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions
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2. Installed five soil probes across the entire project Site, and collected ten soil samples and

one duplicate for chemical analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil quality;

3. Installed one temporary groundwater well point at the southeast portion of the Site for

chemical analysis to evaluate groundwater quality;

4. Installed three soil vapor probes on the subject property. Two sub-slab soil vapor probes

were installed within the basement of the one story building and the third soil vapor

probe within the asphalt paved parking lot for chemical analysis.

Summary of Environmental Findings

1.

2.

Elevation of the Site is approximately 80 feet above mean sea level
Depth to groundwater is approximately 70 feet at the Site.
Groundwater flow is generally from east to west beneath the Site.

Depth to bedrock at the site could not be determined due to the limited subsurface

investigation performed at the Site.

The stratigraphy of the site, from the surface down consists of historic fill to

approximately 8 feet which is underlain by native brown, fine grained sandy clay.

Analytical results were compared to NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8 Unrestricted Use
Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) and Restricted Residential Use SCOs. The RI showed no
VOCs and PCBs at a concentration above Unrestricted Use SCOs.  Several SVOCs
were detected within the historic fill and exceeded Unrestricted Use SCOs. Of these,
benz(a)anthracene (maximum of 32,000 pg/Kg), benzo(a)pyrene (maximum of 27,600
Mo/Kg), benzo(b)-fluoranthene (maximum of 18,300 pg/Kg), benzo(k)fluoranthene
(maximum of 15,300 pg/Kg), chrysene (maximum of 25300 ug/Kg),
dibenzo(a)anthracene (1,810 pg/Kg) and Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (maximum 7,520
Mg/Kg) exceeded Restricted Use Residential SCOs in one shallow and two deep soil
sampling locations. The metals barium (690 mg/Kg), copper (max. 93.2 mg/Kg), lead
(maximum of 707 mg/Kg), selenium (maximum of 4.69 mg/Kg), zinc (maximum of 306
mg/Kg) and mercury (maximum of 2.93 mg/Kg) were detected above the Unrestricted
Residential Use SCOs within the soil samples collected from the urban fill layer. Of
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these, barium, lead and mercury exceeded Restricted Residential Use SCOs. Four
pesticides including dieldrin (7.00 pg/Kg), 4,4-DDT (max. of 158 ug/Kg), 4,4-DDE
(max. of 21.1 pg/Kg) and 4,4-DDD (max. of 7.14 pg/Kg) were detected above
Unrestricted Use SCOs, but below Restricted Residential Use SCOs. Overall, soil results

are consistent with historic fill material at sites throughout NYC.

7. Groundwater samples were compared to the New York State 6NYCRR Part 703.5 Class
GA Groundwater Quality Standards (GQS). Groundwater sample results found no
detectable concentrations of PCBs and pesticides. Several VOCs including chloroform
(1.5pg/L), o-xylene (0.53 pg/L), p & m- xylene (0.53 ug/L), tetrachloroethylene (0.43
pg/L), toluene (0.36 pg/L) and trichloroethylene (0.87 pg/L) were detected in the
groundwater sample below the GQS. All SVOCs were detected below their respective
GQS. No metals were detected in the groundwater sample exceeding their respective
GQsS.

8. Soil vapor samples collected during the Rl were compared to the compounds listed in
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Vapor Intrusion Matrices. Soil vapor
sample results indicated petroleum related VOCs at a low concentration. The chlorinated
VOCs - 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE) were detected at a
maximum concentration of 1.8 pg/m® and 350 pg/m® respectively exceeding the
NYSDOH guidance values, while there was no detection for trichloroethylene (TCE) or
carbon tetrachloride in any of the three soil vapor samples. Other compounds detected
were at slightly elevated concentrations and includes acetone (maximum 2,200 pg/m®),
and dichlorofluoromethane (maximum of 430 pg/m®). Petroleum-related VOCs (BTEX)
were detected at a maximum concentration of 44 pg/m®.  PCE were detected in the
monitoring level ranges established within the NYSDOH Final Guidance on Soil Vapor

Intrusion.

For more detailed results, consult the RIR. Based on an evaluation of the data and information
from the RIR and this RAWP, disposal of significant amounts of hazardous waste is not

suspected at this Site.
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20 REMEDIAL ACTION OBJECTIVES

Based on the results of the RI, the following Remedial Action Objectives (RAOs) have been
identified for this Site:

Soil

e Prevent direct contact with contaminated soil.

e Prevent migration of contaminants that would result in groundwater

contamination.

Soil Vapor

e Prevent exposure to contaminants in soil vapor.

e Prevent migration of soil vapor into dwelling and other occupied structures.
Groundwater

e Prevent direct exposure to contaminated groundwater.

e Prevent exposure to contaminants volatilizing from contaminated groundwater.
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3.0 REMEDIAL ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

The goal of the remedy selection process under is to select a remedy that is protective of human
health and the environment taking into consideration the current, intended and reasonably
anticipated future use of the property. The remedy selection process begins by establishing
RAOs for media in which chemical constituents were found in exceedance of applicable
standards, criteria and guidance values (SCGs). A remedy is then developed based on the

following ten criteria:

e Protection of human health and the environment;

e Compliance with SCGs;

e Short-term effectiveness and impacts;

e Long-term effectiveness and permanence;

¢ Reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminated material,
e Implementability;

e Cost effectiveness;

e Community Acceptance;

e Land use; and

e Sustainability.

The following is a detailed description of the alternative analysis and remedy selection to address
impacted media at the Site. As required, a minimum of two remedial alternatives (including a

Track 1 Unrestricted Use scenario) are evaluated, as follows:

Alternative 1 involves:

e Selection of NYDEC 6NYCRR part 375 Table 6.8 Unrestricted Use (Track 1) Soil
Cleanup Objectives (SCOs).

e Removal of all soil/fill exceeding Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs throughout the Site and
confirmation that Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs have been achieved with post-
excavation endpoint sampling. If soil/fill containing analytes at concentrations above
Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs is still present at the base of the excavation after removal

of all soil required for construction of the new building’s cellar is complete, additional
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excavation will be performed to ensure complete removal of soil that does not meet Track
1 Unrestricted Use SCO;

No Engineering or Institutional Controls are required for a Track 1 Unrestricted Use
cleanup, but a vapor barrier would be installed beneath the basement foundation and
behind foundation sidewalls of the new building as a part of development to prevent any
potential future exposures from off-Site soil vapor;

Placement of a composite cover over the entire Site as part of new development.

Alternative 2 involves:

Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs.

Removal of all soil/fill exceeding Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs and confirmation that
Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs have been achieved with post-excavation endpoint sampling.
Excavation for construction of the new building's cellar level would take the entire
footprint of the building to a depth of approximately 12 feet below grade. If soil/fill
containing analytes at concentrations above Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs is still present at
the base of the excavation after removal of all soil required for construction of the new
building's cellar is complete, additional excavation will be performed to ensure complete
removal of soil that does not meet Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs;

Placement of a final cover over the entire Site to prevent exposure to remaining soil/fill;
Installation of a soil vapor barrier system beneath the building's cellar slab, and along
foundation sidewalls to prevent any potential future exposures from off-Site soil vapor;
Installation of a passive sub-slab depressurization system

Establishment of use restrictions including prohibitions on the use of groundwater from
the Site; prohibitions of sensitive Site uses, such as farming or vegetable gardening, to
prevent future exposure pathways; and prohibition of a higher level of land use without
OER approval;

Establishment of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) to ensure long-term
management of these Engineering and Institutional Controls including the performance of
periodic inspections and certification that the controls are performing as they were
intended; and
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e Continued registration as an E-designated property to memorialize the remedial action

and the Engineering and Institutional Controls required by the RAWP.

3.1 Threshold Criteria

Protection of Public Health and the Environment

This criterion is an evaluation of the remedy’s ability to protect public health and the
environment, and an assessment of how risks posed through each existing or potential pathway
of exposure are eliminated, reduced or controlled through removal, treatment, and
implementation of Engineering Controls or Institutional Controls. Protection of public health and

the environment must be achieved for all approved remedial actions.

Alternative 1 would be protective of human health and the environment by removing
contaminated soil/fill exceeding Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs and groundwater protection
standards, thus eliminating potential for direct contact with contaminated soil/fill once

construction is complete and eliminating the risk of contamination leaching into groundwater.

Alternative 2 would achieve comparable protections of human health and the environment by
excavating the historic fill at the Site and by ensuring that remaining soil/fill on-Site meets Track
4 Site-Specific SCOs, as well as by placement of Institutional and Engineering Controls,
including a composite cover system and sub-slab depressurization system. The composite cover
system would prevent direct contact with any remaining on-Site soil/fill. Implementing
Institutional Controls including a Site Management Plan would ensure that the composite cover
system remains intact and protective. Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs would

minimize the risk of contamination leaching into groundwater.

For both Alternatives, potential exposure to contaminated soils during construction would be
minimized by implementing a Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP), an approved
Soil/Materials Management Plan and Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP). Potential
contact with contaminated groundwater would be prevented as its use is prohibited by city laws
and regulations. Potential future migration of off-Site soil vapors into the new building would be
prevented by installing a vapor barrier system below the new building's cellar slab and

continuing the vapor barrier around foundation walls and also the installation of a sub-slab
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depressurization system to maintain negative pressure beneath the entire area of the building slab
addressed by this RAP

3.2. Balancing Criteria
Compliance with Standards, Criteria and Guidance (SCGs)
This evaluation criterion assesses the ability of the alternative to achieve applicable standards,

criteria and guidance.

Alternative 1 would achieve compliance with the remedial goals, chemical-specific SCGs and
RAOs for soil through removal of soil to achieve Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs and
Groundwater Protection Standards. Compliance with SCGs for soil vapor would also be
achieved by installing a passive SSDS and a vapor barrier system below the new building's cellar

slab and continuing the vapor barrier around foundation walls, as part of development.

Alternative 2 would achieve compliance with the remedial goals, chemical-specific SCGs and
RAOs for soil through removal of soil to meet Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs. Compliance with
SCGs for soil vapor would also be achieved by installing a sub-slab depressurization system and
a vapor barrier system below the new buildings' cellar slabs and continuing the vapor barrier
around foundation walls. A Site Management Plan would ensure that these controls remained

protective for the long term.

Health and safety measures contained in the CHASP and Community Air Monitoring Plan
(CAMP) that comply with the applicable SCGs shall be implemented during Site redevelopment
under this RAWP. For both Alternatives, focused attention on means and methods employed
during the remedial action would ensure that handling and management of contaminated material
would be in compliance with applicable SCGs. These measures will protect on-Site workers and

the surrounding community from exposure to Site-related contaminants.

Short-term effectiveness and impacts

This evaluation criterion assesses the effects of the alternative during the construction and
implementation phase until remedial action objectives are met. Under this criterion, alternatives
are evaluated with respect to their effects on public health and the environment during
implementation of the remedial action, including protection of the community, environmental
impacts, time until remedial response objectives are achieved, and protection of workers during

remedial actions.

10
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Both alternatives 1 and 2 have similar short-term effectiveness during their respective
implementations, as each requires excavation of historic fill material. Both alternatives would
result in short-term dust generation impacts associated with excavation, handling, load out of
materials, and truck traffic. Short term impacts would be higher for Alternative 1 because
excavation of greater amounts of historical fill material would be required in areas beyond
footprint of new building to achieve Track 1 SCOs. However, focused attention to means and
methods during the remedial action, including community air monitoring and appropriate truck

routing, would minimize or negate the overall impact of these activities.

An additional short-term adverse impact and risks to the community associated with both
remedial alternatives is increased truck traffic. Truck traffic will be routed on the most direct
course using major thoroughfares where possible and flaggers will be used to protect pedestrians

at Site entrances and exits.

The effects of these potential adverse impacts to the community, workers and the environment
would be minimized through implementation of corresponding control plans including a
Construction Health and Safety Plan, a Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP) and a
Soil/Materials Management Plan (SMMP), during all on-Site soil disturbance activities and
would minimize the release of contaminants into the environment. Both alternatives provide
short term effectiveness in protecting the surrounding community by decreasing the risk of
contact with on-Site contaminants. Construction workers operating under appropriate
management procedures and a Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP) would be
protected from on-Site contaminants (personal protective equipment would be worn consistent

with the documented risks within the respective work zones).

Long-term effectiveness and permanence

This evaluation criterion addresses the results of a remedial action in terms of its permanence
and quantity/nature of waste or residual contamination remaining at the Site after response
objectives have been met, such as permanence of the remedial alternative, magnitude of
remaining contamination, adequacy of controls including the adequacy and suitability of ECs/ICs
that may be used to manage contaminant residuals that remain at the Site and assessment of

containment systems and ICs that are designed to eliminate exposures to contaminants, and long-

11
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term reliability of Engineering Controls.

Alternative 1 would achieve long-term effectiveness and permanence related to on-Site
contamination by permanently removing all impacted soil/fill and enabling unrestricted usage of
the property.

Alternative 2 would provide long-term effectiveness by removing most on-Site contamination
and attaining Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs; establishing Engineering Controls including a
composite cover system across the Site; establishing Institutional Controls to ensure long-term
management including use restrictions, a Site Management Plan and maintaining continued
registration as an E-designation property to memorialize these controls for the long term. The
SMP would ensure long-term effectiveness of all ECs and ICs by requiring periodic inspection
and certification that these controls and restrictions continue to be in place and are functioning as
they were intended assuring that protections designed into the remedy will provide a continued

high level of protection in perpetuity.

Both alternatives would result in removal of soil contamination exceeding the SCOs providing
the highest level, most effective and permanent remedy over the long-term with respect to a
remedy for contaminated soil, which would eliminate any migration to groundwater. Potential
sources of soil vapor and groundwater contamination would also be eliminated as part of the

remedy.

Reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminated material

This evaluation criterion assesses the remedial alternative's use of remedial technologies that
permanently and significantly reduce toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminants as their
principal element. The following is the hierarchy of source removal and control measures that
are to be used to remediate a Site, ranked from most preferable to least preferable: removal
and/or treatment, containment, elimination of exposure and treatment of source at the point of
exposure. It is preferred to use treatment or removal to eliminate contaminants at a Site, reduce
the total mass of toxic contaminants, cause irreversible reduction in contaminants mobility, or

reduce of total volume of contaminated media.

12
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Alternative 1 would permanently eliminate the toxicity, mobility, and volume of contaminants
from on-Site soil by removing all soil in excess of Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs.

Alternative 2 would remove most of the historic fill at the Site and thus would permanently
eliminate the toxicity, mobility, and volume of contaminants, and any remaining on-Site soil
beneath the new buildings would meet Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs. Alternative 1 would
eliminate a greater total mass of contaminants on-Site if historic fill is encountered at a depth

greater than that required for construction of the new building's cellar.

Implementability

This evaluation criterion addresses the technical and administrative feasibility of implementing
an alternative and the availability of various services and materials required during its
implementation, including technical feasibility of construction and operation, reliability of the
selected technology, ease of undertaking remedial action, monitoring considerations,
administrative feasibility (e.g. obtaining permits for remedial activities), and availability of

services and materials.

The proposed remedial action is both feasible and implementable. The techniques, materials and
equipment to implement Alternatives 1 and 2 are readily available and have been proven
effective in remediating the contaminants associated with the Site. They use standard materials
and services that are well established technology. The reliability of each remedy is also high.

There are no special difficulties associated with any of the activities proposed.

Cost effectiveness

This evaluation criterion addresses the cost of alternatives, including capital costs (such as
construction costs, equipment costs, and disposal costs, engineering expenses) and site
management costs (costs incurred after remedial construction is complete) necessary to ensure
the continued effectiveness of a remedial action.

The costs associated with Alternative 1 would be higher if historic fill is encountered below the
excavation depth required for construction of the new building's cellar and for removal of fill
material from areas beyond building footprint. The additional costs would include excavation
and off-Site disposal of additional historic fill and import of clean fill to backfill the over-

excavated areas. However, if additional soil/fill with analytes above Track 1 Unrestricted Use

13
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SCOs remains after excavation for the new building, long-term costs for Alternative 2 may be
higher than Alternative 1 based on implementation of a Site Management Plan as part of

Alternative 2.

The remedial plan creates an approach that combines the remedial action with the redevelopment
of the Site, including the construction of the building foundation and subgrade structures. The
remedial plan is also cost effective in that it will take into consideration the selection of the
closest and most appropriate disposal facilities to reduce transportation and disposal costs during

the excavation of historic fill and other soils during the redevelopment of the Site.

Community Acceptance
This evaluation criterion addresses community opinion and support for the remedial action.

Observations here will be supplemented by public comment received on the RAWP.

Based on the overall goals of the remedial program and initial permitting associated with the
proposed site development, no adverse community opinion is anticipated for either alternative.
This RAWP will be subject to a public review under the NYC VCP and will provide the
opportunity for detailed public input on the remedial alternatives and the selected remedy. This
public comment will be considered by OER prior to approval of this plan. The Citizen

Participation Plan for the project is provided in Attachment B.

Land use

This evaluation criterion addresses the proposed use of the property. This evaluation has
considered reasonably anticipated future uses of the Site and takes into account: current use and
historical and/or recent development patterns; applicable zoning laws and maps; NYS
Department of State’s Brownfield Opportunity Areas (BOA) pursuant to section 970-r of the
general municipal law; applicable land use plans; proximity to real property currently used for
residential use, and to commercial, industrial, agricultural, and/or recreational areas;
environmental justice impacts, Federal or State land use designations; population growth patterns
and projections; accessibility to existing infrastructure; proximity of the site to important cultural
resources and natural resources, potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that
might emanate from the site, proximity to flood plains, geography and geology; and current

Institutional Controls applicable to the Site.

14
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The proposed redevelopment of the Site is compatible with its current zoning and is consistent
with recent development patterns. Following remediation, the Site will meet either Track 1
Unrestricted Use or Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs, both of which are appropriate for its planned
residential and commercial use. Improvements in the current environmental condition of the
property achieved by both alternatives are also consistent with the City’s goals for cleanup of
contaminated land and bringing such properties into productive reuse. Both alternatives are

equally protective of natural resources and cultural resources.

Sustainability of the Remedial Action

This criterion evaluates the overall sustainability of the remedial action alternatives and the
degree to which sustainable means are employed to implement the remedial action including
those that take into consideration NYC’s sustainability goals defined in PlaNYC: A Greener,
Greater New York. Sustainability goals may include: maximizing the recycling and reuse of non-
virgin materials; reducing the consumption of virgin and non-renewable resources; minimizing
energy consumption and greenhouse gas emissions; improving energy efficiency; and promotion
of the use of native vegetation and enhancing biodiversity during landscaping associated with

Site development.

The remedial plan would take into consideration the shortest trucking routes during off-Site
disposal of historic fill and other soils, which would reduce greenhouse gas emissions and
conserve energy used to fuel trucks. New York City Clean Soil Bank program may be utilized
for resuse of native soils. To the extent practicable, energy efficient building materials,
appliances, and equipment will be utilized to complete the development. While Alternative 2
would potentially result in lower energy usage based on reducing the volume of material
transported off-Site, both remedial alternatives are comparable with respect to the opportunity to
achieve sustainable remedial action. A complete list of green remedial activities considered as
part of the NYC VCP is included in the Sustainability Statement, included as Appendix C.
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4.0 REMEDIAL ACTION

4.1  Summary of Preferred Remedial Action

The preferred remedial action alternative is the Track 4 Alternative. The preferred remedial
action alternative achieves protection of public health and the environment for the intended use
of the property. The preferred remedial action alternative will achieve all of the remedial action
objectives established for the project and addresses applicable SCGs. The preferred remedial
action alternative is effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity
and volume of contaminants. The preferred remedial action alternative is cost effective and

implementable and uses standards methods that are well established in the industry.

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1. Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required NYC
VCP Citizen Participation activities according to an approved Citizen Participation Plan.

2. Performance of a Community Air Monitoring Program for particulates and volatile
organic carbon compounds.

3. Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs).

4. Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark outs
and marking & staking excavation areas.

5. Completion of a Waste Characterization Study prior to excavation activities. Waste
characterization soil samples will be collected at a frequency specified by disposal
facilities. A Waste Characterization Report documenting sample procedures, location,
analytical results shall be submitted to NYCOER prior to the start of the remedial action.

6. Excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs. For
development purposes, the proposed footprint of the Site will be excavated to a depth of
approximately 12 feet for the new building's cellar level. The remainder of the Site will
be capped with at least two feet of clean soil and landscaped. Approximately 2,000 tons
of soil will be removed.

7. Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination by
visual means, odor, and monitoring with a PID. Appropriate segregation of excavated

media on-Site.
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10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Management of excavated materials including temporarily stockpiling and segregating to
prevent co-mingling of contaminated material and non-contaminated materials.

Removal of underground storage tanks (USTs) (if encountered) and closure of petroleum
spills (if evidence of a spill/leak is encountered during Site excavation) in compliance
with applicable local, State and Federal laws and regulations.

Transportation and off-Site disposal of all soil/fill material at permitted facilities in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport, and disposal, and
this plan. Sampling and analysis of excavated media as required by disposal facilities.

Appropriate segregation of excavated media on-Site.

. Collection and analysis of end-point samples to determine the performance of the remedy

with respect to attainment of SCOs.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Collection of one additional soil vapor sample after excavation for cellar. Evaluation of
soil vapor results to determine need for sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS).
Installation of a passive sub-slab depressurization system if needed.

Installation of a vapor barrier system below the concrete slab of the building as well as
behind foundation walls of the proposed building. The vapor barrier will consist of Raven
Industries' VaporBlock 20 Plus, which is a seven layer co-extruded barrier made from
state-of-the-art polyethylene and EVOH resins.

Construction and maintenance of an engineered composite cover consisting of 6 inch
thick concrete building slab to prevent human exposure to residual soil/fill remaining
under the Site.

Implementation of storm-water pollution prevention measures in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including permitting
requirements and pretreatment requirements, in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations.

Submission of a Remedial Action Report (RAR) that describes the remedial activities
certifies that the remedial requirements have been achieved, defines the Site boundaries,

and describes all Engineering and Institutional Controls to be implemented at the Site,
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4.2

19.

20.

and lists any changes from this RAWP.

Submission of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) in the RAR for long-term
management of residual contamination, including plans for operation, maintenance,
monitoring, inspection and certification of Engineering and Institutional Controls and
reporting at a specified frequency.

The property will continue to be registered with an E-Designation by the NYC Buildings
Department. Establishment of Engineering Controls and Institutional Controls in this RAWP and
a requirement that management of these controls must be in compliance with an approved SMP.
Institutional Controls will include prohibition of the following: (1) vegetable gardening and
farming; (2) use of groundwater without treatment rendering it safe for the intended use; (3)
disturbance of residual contaminated material unless it is conducted in accordance with the SMP;

and (4) higher level of land usage without OER-approval.

Soil Cleanup Obijectives and Soil/Fill Management

Track 4 Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) are proposed for this project. The SCOs for this Site are
listed in 6 NYCRR Part 375 Table 6.8(b) - Restricted residential SCOs as amended by the
following Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs:

Contaminant Track 4 SCOs
Total SVOCs 250 ppm

Lead 1000 ppm
Mercury 1.5 ppm
Barium 750 ppm

Soil and materials management on-Site and off-Site, including excavation, handling and

disposal, will be conducted in accordance with the Soil/Materials Management Plan in

Attachment D. The location of planned excavations is shown in Figure 5.

No over-excavation beyond the development cut is anticipated.

Discrete contaminant sources (such as hotspots) identified during the remedial action will be

identified by GPR or survey. This information will be provided in the Remedial Action Report.
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Estimated Soil/Fill Removal Quantities
The total quantity of soil/fill expected to be excavated and disposed off-Site is approximately
2,000 tons.

Disposal location(s) will be reported promptly to the OER Project Manager prior to the start of

the remedial action.

End-Point Sampling

Removal actions under this plan will be performed in conjunction with remedial end-point
sampling. Confirmation end-point sampling and testing will be performed following materials
removal and completed proper to Site development activities. To evaluate attainment of Track 4
Site-Specific SCOs, five confirmation end-point samples will be collected and analyzed for the
trigger compounds and elements established on the Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs list. The
approximate collection location of the confirmation end-point soil samples is shown on Figure 6.

In addition, if hotspots are encountered, hotspot removal end-point sampling frequency will

consist of the following:

1. For excavations less than 20 feet in total perimeter, at least one bottom sample and one
sidewall sample biased in the direction of surface runoff.

2. For excavations 20 to 300 feet in perimeter:

« For surface removals, one sample from the top of each sidewall for every 30 linear
feet of sidewall and one sample from the excavation bottom for every 900 square feet
of bottom area.

« For subsurface removals, one sample from each sidewall for every 30 linear feet of
sidewall and one sample from the excavation bottom for every 900 square feet of
bottom area.

3. For sampling of volatile organics, bottom samples should be taken within 24 hours of
excavation, and should be taken from the zero to six-inch interval at the excavation floor.
Samples taken after 24 hours should be taken at six to twelve inches.

4. For contaminated soil removal, post remediation soil samples for laboratory analysis
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should be taken immediately after contaminated soil removal. If the excavation is

enlarged horizontally, additional soil samples will be taken pursuant to bullets 1-3 above.

Post-remediation sample locations and depth will be biased towards the areas and depths of
highest contamination identified during previous sampling episodes unless field indicators such
as field instrument measurements or visual contamination identified during the remedial action
indicate that other locations and depths may be more heavily contaminated. In all cases, post-
remediation samples should be biased toward locations and depths of the highest expected

contamination.

New York State ELAP certified labs will be used for all end-point sample analyses. Labs for
end-point sample analyses will be reported in the RAR. The RAR will provide a tabular and map
summary of all end-point sample results and will include all data including non-detects and
applicable standards and/or guidance values. End-point samples will be analyzed for trigger

analytes (those for which SCO exceedence are identified) utilizing the following methodology:

Soil analytical methods will include:
e Volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260;
e Semi-volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270;
e Target Analyte List metals; and
e Pesticides/PCBs by EPA Method 8081/8082.

If either LNAPL and/or DNAPL are detected, appropriate samples will be collected for

characterization and required regulatory reporting (i.e. spills hotline) will be performed.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

The fundamental QA objective with respect to accuracy, precision, and sensitivity of analysis for
laboratory analytical data is to achieve the QC acceptance of the analytical protocol. The
accuracy, precision and completeness requirements will be addressed by the laboratory for all

data generated.
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One duplicate sample for every 20 samples collected will be submitted to the approved
laboratory for analysis of the same parameters. One trip blank will be submitted to the laboratory

with each shipment of soil samples.

Collected samples will be appropriately packaged, placed in coolers and shipped via overnight
courier or delivered directly to the analytical laboratory by field personnel. Samples will be
containerized in appropriate laboratory provided glassware and shipped in plastic coolers.
Samples will be preserved through the use of ice or “cold-paks” to maintain a temperature of
4°C.

Dedicated disposable sampling materials will be used for the collection endpoint samples,
eliminating the need to prepare field equipment (rinsate) blanks. However, if non-disposable
equipment is used, (stainless steel scoop, etc.) field rinsate blanks will be prepared at the rate of 1
for every eight samples collected. Decontamination of non-dedicated sampling equipment will

consist of the following:

e Gently tap or scrape to remove adhered soil

e Rinse with tap water

e Wash with alconox® detergent solution and scrub

e Rinse with tap water

e Rinse with distilled or deionized water
Prepare field blanks by pouring distilled or deionized water over decontaminated equipment and
collecting the water in laboratory provided containers. Trip blanks will be used whenever
samples are transported to the laboratory for analysis of VOCs. Trip blanks will not be used for
samples to be analyzed for metals, SVOCs or pesticides. One blind duplicate sample will be

prepared and submitted for analysis every 20 samples.

Import and Reuse of Soils

Import of soils onto the property and reuse of soils already on-Site will be performed in
conformance with the Soil/Materials Management Plan in Attachment D. The estimated quantity
of soil to be imported into the Site for backfill and cover soil is 0 tons. The estimated quantity of

onsite soil/fill expected to be reused/relocated on Site is 0 tons.
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4.3  Engineering Controls

The excavation required for the proposed Site development will achieve Track 4 Site Specific
SCOs. Engineering Controls will be employed in the remedial action to address residual
contamination remaining at the site. The Site has three primary Engineering Control Systems that

could be implemented: These are:

e Composite cover system
e Vapor barrier system

e Passive sub-slab depressurization system

Composite Cover System

Exposure to residual soil/fill will be prevented by an engineered, composite cover system to be
built on the Site. This composite cover system will consist of 6 inch thick concrete beneath the
building’s footprint

The composite cover system is a permanent engineering control for the Site. The system will be
inspected and reported at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the SMP. A Soil
Management Plan will be included in the Site Management Plan and will outline the procedures
to be followed in the event that the composite cover system and underlying residual soil/fill is
disturbed after the remedial action is complete. Maintenance of this composite cover system will
be described in the Site Management Plan in the RAR.

Vapor Barrier

Migration of potential soil vapor from offsite will be mitigated with a combination of building
slab and vapor barrier. The vapor barrier will consist of Raven Industries' VaporBlock 20 Plus,
which is a seven layer co-extruded barrier made from state-of-the-art polyethylene and EVOH
resins. The vapor barrier will be installed prior to pouring the building's concrete slab. The vapor
barrier will extend throughout the area occupied by the footprint of the new building and up the
foundation sidewalls in accordance with manufacturer specifications. The specifications for
installation will be provided to the construction management company and the foundation
contractor or installer of the liner. The specifications state that all vapor barrier seam,
penetrations, and repairs will be sealed either by the tape method or weld method, according to

the manufacturer's recommendations and instructions.
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The project's Professional Engineer licensed by the State of New York will have primary direct
responsibility for overseeing the implementation of the vapor barrier. A typical vapor barrier
membrane detail is provided in Figure 7. Product specification sheets are provided in
Attachment F.

Passive Sub-Slab Depressurization System

A passive sub-slab depressurization (SSD) system has been recommended for the site by the
OER due to elevated levels of PCE detected in soil vapors at the Site. As agreed by the OER and
AHE, the SSD system will be installed if endpoint soil samples and a soil vapor sample collected
after soil excavation exceed the SCOs. The SSD system is intended to mitigate the migration of
soil vapors beneath the Site. The SSD system design plan, including engineering drawings,
equipment specifications and location of system components will be provided in the Stipulation
Letter.

The Remedial Action Report will include photographs (maximum of two photos per page) of the
installation process, PE/RA certified letter (on company letterhead) from primary contractor
responsible for installation oversight and field inspections, and a copy of the manufacturers

certificate of warranty.

4.4 Institutional Controls

Institutional Controls (IC) have been incorporated in this remedial action to manage residual
soil/fill and other media and render the Site protective of public health and the environment.
Institutional Controls are listed below. Long-term employment of EC/ICs will be established in a
site-specific Site Management Plan (SMP) that will be included in the RAR.

Institutional Controls for this remedial action are:

e The property will continue to be registered with an E-Designation at the NYC Buildings
Department. This RAWP includes a description of all ECs and ICs and summarizes the
requirements of the Site Management Plan which will note that the property owner and
property owner’s successors and assigns must comply with the approved SMP;

e Submittal of a Site Management Plan in the RAR for approval by OER that provides
procedures for appropriate operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection, reporting and

certification of ECs. SMP will require that the property owner and property owner’s
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successors and assigns will submit to OER a periodic written statement that certifies that:
(1) controls employed at the Site are unchanged from the previous certification or that
any changes to the controls were approved by OER; and, (2) nothing has occurred that
impairs the ability of the controls to protect public health and environment or that
constitute a violation or failure to comply with the SMP. OER retains the right to enter
the Site in order to evaluate the continued maintenance of any controls. This certification
shall be submitted annually and will comply with RCNY 8§43-1407(1)(3).

e Vegetable gardens and farming on the Site are prohibited;

e Use of groundwater underlying the Site is prohibited without treatment rendering it safe
for its intended use;

e All future activities on the Site that will disturb residual material must be conducted
pursuant to the soil management provisions in an approved SMP;

e The Site will be used for residential use and will not be used for a higher level of use

without prior approval by OER.

45  Site Management Plan

Site Management is the last phase of remediation and begins with the approval of the Remedial
Action Report and issuance of the Notice of Completion (NOC) for the Remedial Action. The
Site Management Plan (SMP) describes appropriate methods and procedures to ensure
implementation of all ECs and ICs that are required by this RAWP. The Site Management Plan
is submitted as part of the RAR but will be written in a manner that allows its use as an
independent document. Site Management continues until terminated in writing by OER. The
property owner is responsible to ensure that all Site Management responsibilities defined in this

RAWP and the Site Management Plan are implemented.

The SMP will provide a detailed description of the procedures required to manage residual
soil/fill left in place following completion of the remedial action in accordance with the
Voluntary Cleanup Agreement with OER. This includes a plan for: (1) implementation of EC’s
and ICs; (2) implementation of monitoring programs; (3) operation and maintenance of EC’s; (4)

inspection and certification of EC’s; and (5) reporting.
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Site management activities, reporting, and EC/IC certification will be scheduled on a periodic
basis to be established in the SMP and will be subject to review and modification by OER. The
Site Management Plan will be based on a calendar year and certification reports will be due for
submission to OER by July 30 of the year following the reporting period.

4.6  Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment
Investigations reported in the Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) are sufficient to complete a
Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA).

The objective of the qualitative exposure assessment is to identify potential receptors to the
contaminants of concern (COC) that are present at, or migrating from, the Site. The identification
of exposure pathways describes the route that the COC takes to travel from the source to the
receptor. An identified pathway indicates that the potential for exposure exists; it does not imply

that exposures actually occur.

Investigations reported in the Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) are sufficient to complete a
Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA). As part of the VCP process, a
QHHEA was performed to determine whether the Site poses an existing or future health hazard
to the Site’s exposed or potentially exposed population. The sampling data from the RI were
evaluated to determine whether there is any health risk by characterizing the exposure setting,
identifying exposure pathways, and evaluating contaminant fate and transport. This EA was
prepared in accordance with Appendix 3B and Section 3.3 (b) 8 of the NYSDEC Draft DER-10
Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation.

Known and Potential Sources
Based on the results of the Remedial Investigation Report the contaminants of concern found are:

Soil

e Metals, including barium, lead and mercury exceeded Unrestricted Residential Use SCOs;

e SVOCs (PAH compounds) including benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, chrysene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene and
indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene exceeding the Unrestricted/Restricted Residential Use SCOs; and

e Pesticides, including 4,4'-DDE, 4,4'-DDD, 4,4'-DDT, and dieldrin were identified exceeding

the Unrestricted Residential Use SCOs
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Groundwater

e VOCs, SVOCs and metals were all below Groundwater Quality Standards.

Soil Vapor
e Chlorinated VOCs detected above NYS DOH monitoring thresholds included PCE.

e Petroleum related VOCs were detected at moderate concentrations.

Nature, Extent, Fate and Transport of Contaminants

SVOCs, metals, and pesticides are present in the historic fill materials at shallow and/or deep
depths. Seven SVOCs, four metals (lead, selenium, zinc and mercury) and three pesticides were
detected in the shallow soil samples above SCOs. No SVOCs, metals or pesticides detected in
soil were reported at a concentration within the groundwater samples that would indicate that
contamination is migrating into groundwater or migrating off-Site. No chlorinated compounds
were detected above their respective standards in soil and groundwater. Four chlorinated
compounds (PCE, chloroform, 1,1,1 — trichloroethane and methylene chloride) were detected in
soil vapor on-Site at elevated levels.

Potential Routes of Exposure
The five elements of an exposure pathway are: (1) a contaminant source; (2) contaminant release
and transport mechanisms; (3) a point of exposure; (4) a route of exposure; and (5) a receptor
population. An exposure pathway is considered complete when all five elements of an exposure
pathway are documented. A potential exposure pathway exists when any one or more of the five
elements comprising an exposure pathway cannot be documented. An exposure pathway may be
eliminated from further evaluation when any one of the five elements comprising an exposure
pathway has not existed in the past, does not exist in the present, and will never exist in the
future. Three potential primary routes exist by which chemicals can enter the body:

e Ingestion of fill/soil,

e Inhalation of vapors and particulates; and

e Dermal contact with water, fill, soil, or building materials.
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Potential Points of Exposure

Current Conditions: The Site is currently paved mostly with asphalt which limits exposure to the

historic fill material beneath the Site. The Site is served by public water supply and groundwater
use for potable supply is prohibited, groundwater is not used at the Site and there is no potential

for exposure. There is potential for soil vapor to migrate unto the site from adjacent properties.

Construction/Remediation Activities: Once redevelopment activities begin, construction workers

will come into direct contact with surface and subsurface soils, as a result of on-Site construction
and excavation activities. On-Site construction workers potentially could ingest, inhale, or have
dermal contact with any exposed impacted soil, and fill. Similarly, off-Site receptors could be
exposed to dust and vapors from on-Site activities. During construction, on-Site and off-Site
exposures to contaminated dust from on-Site will be addressed through the Soil/Materials
Management Plan, dust controls, and through the implementation of the Community Air-

Monitoring Program and a Construction Health and Safety Plan.

Proposed Future Conditions: Under future remediated conditions, all soils in excess of Track 4

Site-Specific SCOs will be removed. The Site will be fully capped, limiting potential direct
exposure to soil and groundwater remaining in place, and a vapor barrier system will prevent
exposure to potential off-Site soil vapors. The Site is served by a public water supply, and
groundwater is not used at the Site for potable supply. There are no plausible off-Site pathways
for ingestion, inhalation, or dermal exposure to contaminants derived from the Site under future

conditions.

Receptor Populations

On-Site Receptors - The Site currently consists of a one story building with a basement

foundation and an associated parking lot which is secured by a gated chain-linked fence. During
redevelopment of the Site, the on-Site potential receptors will include construction workers, site
representatives, and visitors. Once the Site is redeveloped, the on-Site potential sensitive

receptors will include adult and child residents and visitors.
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Off-Site Receptors - Potential off-Site receptors within a 0.25-mile radius of the Site include:

adult and child residents, and commercial and construction workers, pedestrians, trespassers, and
cyclists, based on the following:

1. Commercial Businesses (up to 0.25 mile) - existing and future

2. Residential Buildings (up to 0.25 mile) - existing and future

3. Building Construction/Renovation (up to 0.25 mile) - existing and future

4. Pedestrians, Trespassers, Cyclists (up to 0.25 mile) - existing and future

5. Schools (up to 0.25 mile) - existing and future

Overall Human Health Exposure Assessment

Potentially complete on-site exposure pathways appear to be present only during the current
unremediated and construction phases. After the remedial action is complete, there will be no
remaining exposure pathways to identified contaminants. The SSDS and a vapor barrier system
will prevent potential vapor intrusion. The composite cover system and use restrictions will
prevent contact with residual soil or groundwater and continued protection after the remedial
action will be achieved by the implementation of site management including periodic inspection
and certification of the performance of remedial controls. Potential post-construction use of
groundwater is not considered an option because groundwater in this area of New York City is
not used as a potable water source. There are no surface waters in close proximity to the Site that
could be impacted or threatened.

Based upon this analysis, complete on-Site exposure pathways appear to be present only during
the current unremediated phase and the remedial action phase. Under current conditions, on-Site
exposure pathways exist for site personnel. During remedial construction, on-Site and off-Site
exposures to contaminated dust from historic fill material will be addressed through dust
controls, and through the implementation of the Community Air Monitoring Program, the
Soil/Materials Management Plan, and a Construction Health and Safety Plan. After the remedial
action is complete, there will be no remaining exposure pathways to on-Site soil/fill, as all soil
above Site-Specific SCOs will have been removed and a vapor barrier system will have been

installed as part of development.
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5.0 REMEDIAL ACTION MANAGEMENT

5.1  Project Organization and Oversight

Principal personnel who will participate in the remedial action include Olawale Kenku, Project
Manager-AHE and David Oloke, Field Operations Officer-AHE. The Professional Engineer
(P.E) for this project is Boris Levin (P.E), - Levin Engineering PLLC.

5.2  Site Security
Site access will be controlled by a chain link or wooden construction fence, which will surround

the property.

53  Work Hours
The hours for operation of remedial construction will be from 7:00AM to 6:00PM. These hours

conform to the New York City Department of Buildings construction code requirements.

5.4  Construction Health and Safety Plan

The Health and Safety Plan is included in Appendix E. The Site Safety Coordinator will be
David Oloke - AHE. Remedial work performed under this RAWP will be in full compliance with
applicable health and safety laws and regulations, including Site and OSHA worker safety
requirements and HAZWOPER requirements. Confined space entry, if any, will comply with
OSHA requirements and industry standards and will address potential risks. The parties
performing the remedial construction work will ensure that performance of work is in
compliance with the HASP and applicable laws and regulations. The HASP pertains to remedial

and invasive work performed at the Site until the issuance of the Notice of Completion.

All field personnel involved in remedial activities will participate in training required under 29
CFR 1910.120, including 40-hour hazardous waste operator training and annual 8-hour refresher
training. Site Safety Officer will be responsible for maintaining workers training records.

Personnel entering any exclusion zone will be trained in the provisions of the HASP and be
required to sign an HASP acknowledgment. Site-specific training will be provided to field
personnel. Additional safety training may be added depending on the tasks performed.

Emergency telephone numbers will be posted at the site location before any remedial work
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begins. A safety meeting will be conducted before each shift begins. Topics to be discussed
include task hazards and protective measures (physical, chemical, environmental); emergency
procedures; PPE levels and other relevant safety topics. Meetings will be documented in a log
book or specific form.

An emergency contact sheet with names and phone numbers is included in the HASP. That
document will define the specific project contacts for use in case of emergency.

5.5  Community Air Monitoring Plan

Real-time air monitoring for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and particulate levels at the
perimeter of the exclusion zone or work area will be performed. Continuous monitoring will be
performed for all ground intrusive activities and during the handling of contaminated or
potentially contaminated media. Ground intrusive activities include, but are not limited to,
soil/waste excavation and handling, test pit excavation or trenching, and the installation of soil

borings or monitoring wells.

Periodic monitoring for VOCs will be performed during non-intrusive activities such as the
collection of soil and sediment samples or the collection of groundwater samples from existing
monitoring wells. Periodic monitoring during sample collection, for instance, will consist of
taking a reading upon arrival at a sample location, monitoring while opening a well cap or
overturning soil, monitoring during well baling/purging, and taking a reading prior to leaving a
sample location. Depending upon the proximity of potentially exposed individuals, continuous
monitoring may be performed during sampling activities. Examples of such situations include
groundwater sampling at wells on the curb of a busy urban street, in the midst of a public park,
or adjacent to a school or residence. Exceedances of action levels observed during performance
of the Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP) will be reported to the OER Project Manager
and included in the Daily Report.
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VOC Monitoring, Response Levels, and Actions

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) will be monitored at the downwind perimeter of the
immediate work area (i.e., the exclusion zone) on a continuous basis during invasive work.
Upwind concentrations will be measured at the start of each workday and periodically thereafter
to establish background conditions. The monitoring work will be performed using equipment
appropriate to measure the types of contaminants known or suspected to be present. The
equipment will be calibrated at least daily for the contaminant(s) of concern or for an appropriate
surrogate. The equipment will be capable of calculating 15-minute running average
concentrations, which will be compared to the levels specified below.

e |f the ambient air concentration of total organic vapors at the downwind perimeter of the
work area or exclusion zone exceeds 5 parts per million (ppm) above background for the
15-minute average, work activities will be temporarily halted and monitoring continued.
If the total organic vapor level readily decreases (per instantaneous readings) below 5
ppm over background, work activities will resume with continued monitoring.

e |If total organic vapor levels at the downwind perimeter of the work area or exclusion
zone persist at levels in excess of 5 ppm over background but less than 25 ppm, work
activities will be halted, the source of vapors identified, corrective actions taken to abate
emissions, and monitoring continued. After these steps, work activities will resume
provided that the total organic vapor level 200 feet downwind of the exclusion zone or
half the distance to the nearest potential receptor or residential/commercial structure,
whichever is less - but in no case less than 20 feet, is below 5 ppm over background for
the 15-minute average.

e If the organic vapor level is above 25 ppm at the perimeter of the work area, activities

will be shutdown.

All 15-minute readings must be recorded and be available for OER personnel to review.

Instantaneous readings, if any, used for decision purposes will also be recorded.

Particulate Monitoring, Response Levels, and Actions
Particulate concentrations will be monitored continuously at the upwind and downwind
perimeters of the exclusion zone at temporary particulate monitoring stations. The particulate

monitoring will be performed using real-time monitoring equipment capable of measuring
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particulate matter less than 10 micrometers in size (PM-10) and capable of integrating over a
period of 15 minutes (or less) for comparison to the airborne particulate action level. The
equipment will be equipped with an audible alarm to indicate exceedance of the action level. In
addition, fugitive dust migration should be visually assessed during all work activities.

e If the downwind PM-10 particulate level is 100 micrograms per cubic meter (mcg/m?)
greater than background (upwind perimeter) for the 15-minute period or if airborne dust
is observed leaving the work area, then dust suppression techniques will be employed.
Work will continue with dust suppression techniques provided that downwind PM-10
particulate levels do not exceed 150 mcg/m?® above the upwind level and provided that no
visible dust is migrating from the work area.

e |f, after implementation of dust suppression techniques, downwind PM-10 particulate
levels are greater than 150 mcg/m® above the upwind level, work will be stopped and a
re-evaluation of activities initiated. Work will resume provided that dust suppression
measures and other controls are successful in reducing the downwind PM-10 particulate
concentration to within 150 mcg/m?® of the upwind level and in preventing visible dust

migration.
All readings will be recorded and be available for OER personnel to review.

5.6  Agency Approvals
All permits or government approvals required for remedial construction have been or will be
obtained prior to the start of remedial construction. Approval of this RAWP by OER does not

constitute satisfaction of these requirements and will not be a substitute for any required permit.

5.7  Site Preparation
Pre-Construction Meeting
OER will be invited to attend the pre-construction meeting at the Site with all parties involved in

the remedial process prior to the start of remedial construction activities.
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Mobilization

Mobilization will be conducted as necessary for each phase of work at the Site. Mobilization
includes field personnel orientation, equipment mobilization (including securing all sampling
equipment needed for the field investigation), marking/staking sampling locations and utility
mark-outs. Each field team member will attend an orientation meeting to become familiar with

the general operation of the Site, health and safety requirements, and field procedures.

Utility Marker Layouts, Easement Layouts

The presence of utilities and easements on the Site will be fully investigated prior to the
performance of invasive work such as excavation or drilling under this plan by using, at a
minimum, the One-Call System (811). Underground utilities may pose an electrocution,
explosion, or other hazard during excavation or drilling activities. All invasive activities will be
performed incompliance with applicable laws and regulations to assure safety. Utility companies
and other responsible authorities will be contacted to locate and mark the locations, and a copy
of the Markout Ticket will be retained by the contractor prior to the start of drilling, excavation
or other invasive subsurface operations. Overhead utilities may also be present within the
anticipated work zones. Electrical hazards associated with drilling in the vicinity of overhead
utilities will be prevented by maintaining a safe distance between overhead power lines and drill

rig masts.

Proper safety and protective measures pertaining to utilities and easements, and compliance with
all laws and regulations will be employed during invasive and other work contemplated under
this RAWP. The integrity and safety of on-Site and off-Site structures will be maintained during

all invasive, excavation or other remedial activity performed under the RAWP.,

Dewatering

Groundwater is present at approximately 70 feet below grade and dewatering is not expected. In
the event that dewatering of groundwater during construction will be necessary, the water will be
disposed into the New York City combined sanitary/storm sewer system. A permit to discharge
will be obtained from the New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP).
As part of the permit to discharge, the location of discharge will be based on the Site-Specific

requirements of the DEP. The need for pretreatment will be determined by DEP’s requirements
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for the discharge permit. If pretreatment is required by the DEP, it will be performed in

accordance with the requirements of the DEP.

Equipment and Material Staging
Equipment and materials will be stored and staged in a manner that complies with applicable
laws and regulations. Staging locations will be reported to OER prior to the start of the remedial

action.

Stabilized Construction Entrance

Steps will be taken to ensure that trucks departing the Site will not track soil, fill or debris off-
Site. Such actions may include use of cleaned asphalt or concrete roads or use of stone or other
aggregate-based egress paths between the truck inspection station and the property exit.
Measures will be taken to ensure that adjacent roadways will be kept clean of project related
soils, fill and debris.

Truck Inspection Station

An outbound-truck inspection station will be set up close to the Site exit. Before exiting the NYC
VCP Site, trucks will be required to stop at the truck inspection station and will be examined for
evidence of contaminated soil on the undercarriage, body, and wheels. Soil and debris will be
removed. Brooms, shovels and potable water will be utilized for the removal of soil from

vehicles and equipment, as necessary.

Extreme Storm Preparedness and Response Contingency Plan

Damage from flooding or storm surge can include dislocation of soil and stockpiled materials,
dislocation of site structures and construction materials and equipment, and dislocation of
support of excavation structures. Damage from wind during an extreme storm event can create
unsafe or unstable structures, damage safety structures and cause downed power lines creating
dangerous site conditions and loss of power. In the event of emergency conditions caused by an
extreme storm event, the enrollee will undertake the following steps for site preparedness prior to

the event and response after the event.
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Storm Preparedness

Preparations in advance of an extreme storm event will include the following: containerized
hazardous materials and fuels will be removed from the property; lose materials will be secured
to prevent dislocation and blowing by wind or water; heavy equipment such as excavators and
generators will be removed from holes, trenches and depressions on the property to high ground
or removed from the property; an inventory of the property with photographs will be performed
to establish conditions for the site and equipment prior to the event; stockpile covers for soil and
fill will be secured by adding weights such as sandbags for added security and worn or ripped
stockpile covers will be replaced with competent covers; stockpiled hazardous wastes will be
removed from the property; stormwater management systems will be inspected and fortified,
including, as necessary: clean and reposition silt fences, haybales; clean storm sewer filters and
traps; and secure and protect pumps and hosing.

Storm Response

At the conclusion of an extreme storm event, as soon as it is safe to access the property, a
complete inspection of the property will be performed. A site inspection report will be submitted
to OER at the completion of site inspection and after the site security is assessed. Site conditions
will be compared to the inventory of site conditions and material performed prior to the storm
event and significant differences will be noted. Damage from storm conditions that result in
acute public safety threats, such as downed power lines or imminent collapse of buildings,
structures or equipment will be reported to public safety authorities via appropriate means such
as calling 911. Petroleum spills will be reported to NYS DEC within 2 hours of identification
and consistent with State regulations. Emergency and spill conditions will also be reported to
OER. Public safety structures, such as construction security fences will be repaired promptly to
eliminate public safety threats. Debris will be collected and removed. Dewatering will be
performed in compliance with existing laws and regulations and consistent with emergency
notifications, if any, from proper authorities. Eroded areas of soil including unsafe slopes will be
stabilized and fortified. Dislocated materials will be collected and appropriately managed.
Support of excavation structure will be inspected and fortified as necessary. Impacted stockpiles
will be contained and damaged stockpile covers will be replaced. Storm-water control systems
and structures will be inspected and maintained as necessary. If soil or fill materials are
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discharged off-Site to adjacent properties, property owners and OER will be notified and
corrective measure plan designed to remove and clean dislocated material will be submitted to
OER and implemented following approval by OER and granting of site access by the property
owner. Impacted offsite areas may require characterization based on site conditions, at the
discretion of OER. If on-Site petroleum spills are identified, a qualified environmental
professional will determine the nature and extent of the spill and report to NYS DEC’s spill
hotline at DEC 800-457-7362. If the source of the spill is ongoing and can be identified, it should
be stopped if this can be done safely. Potential hazards will be addressed immediately, consistent
with guidance issued by NYS DEC.

Storm Response Reporting
A site inspection report will be submitted to OER at the completion of site inspection. An

inspection report established by OER is available on OER’s website (www.nyc.gov/oer) and will

be used for this purpose. Site conditions will be compared to the inventory of site conditions and
material performed prior to the storm event and significant differences will be noted. The site
inspection report will be sent to the OER project manager and will include the site name,
address, tax block and lot, site primary and alternate contact name and phone number. Damage
and soil release assessment will include: whether the project had stockpiles; whether stockpiles
were damaged; photographs of damage and notice of plan for repair; report of whether soil from
the site was dislocated and whether any of the soil left the Site; estimates of the volume of soil
that left the site, nature of impact, and photographs; description of erosion damage; description
of equipment damage; description of damage to the remedial program or the construction
program, such as damage to the support of excavation; presence of onsite or offsite exposure
pathways caused by the storm; presence of petroleum or other spills and status of spill reporting
to NYS DEC; description of corrective actions; schedule for corrective actions. This report
should be completed and submitted to OER project manager with photographs within 24 hours of
the time of safe entry to the property after the storm event.
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5.8  Traffic Control

Drivers of trucks leaving the NYC VCP Site with soil/fill will be instructed to proceed without
stopping in the vicinity of the site to prevent neighborhood impacts. The planned route is shown
on Figure 8.

5.9 Demobilization
Demobilization will include:

e As necessary, restoration of temporary access areas and areas that may have been
disturbed to accommodate support areas (e.g., staging areas, decontamination areas,
storage areas, temporary water management areas, and access area);

e Removal of sediment from erosion control measures and truck wash and disposal of
materials in accordance with applicable laws and regulations;

e Equipment decontamination, and;

e General refuse disposal.

Equipment will be decontaminated and demobilized at the completion of all field activities.
Investigation equipment and large equipment (e.g., soil excavators) will be washed at the truck
inspection station as necessary. In addition, all investigation and remediation derived waste will

be appropriately disposed.

5.10 Reporting and Record Keeping
Daily Reports
Daily reports providing a general summary of activities for each day of active remedial work will
be emailed to the OER Project Manager by the end of the following day. Those reports will
include:
e Project number and statement of the activities and an update of progress made and
locations of work performed,;
e Quantities of material imported and exported from the Site;
e Status of on-Site soil/fill stockpiles;
e A summary of all citizen complaints, with relevant details (basis of complaint; actions
taken; etc.);
e A summary of CAMP excursions, if any;

e Photograph of notable Site conditions and activities.
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The frequency of the reporting period may be revised in consultation with OER project manager
based on planned project tasks. Daily email reports are not intended to be the primary mode of
communication for notification to OER of emergencies (accidents, spills), requests for changes
to the RAWP or other sensitive or time critical information. However, such information will be
included in the daily reports. Emergency conditions and changes to the RAWP will be
communicated directly to the OER project manager by personal communication. Daily reports

will be included as an Appendix in the Remedial Action Report.

Record Keeping and Photo-Documentation

Job-site record keeping for all remedial work will be performed. These records will be
maintained on-Site during the project and will be available for inspection by OER staff.
Representative photographs will be taken of the Site prior to any remedial activities and during
major remedial activities to illustrate remedial program elements and contaminant source areas.

Photographs will be submitted at the completion of the project in the RAR in digital format (i.e.
jpeg files).

5.11 Complaint Management

All complaints from citizens will be promptly reported to OER. Complaints will be addressed
and outcomes will also be reported to OER in daily reports. Notices to OER will include the
nature of the complaint, the party providing the complaint, and the actions taken to resolve any
problems.

5.12 Deviations from the Remedial Action Work Plan

All changes to the RAWP will be reported to the OER Project Manager and will be documented
in daily reports and reported in the Remedial Action Report. The process to be followed if there
are any deviations from the RAWP will include a request for approval for the change from OER

noting the following:

e Reasons for deviating from the approved RAWP;
e Effect of the deviations on overall remedy; and
e Determination that the remedial action with the deviation(s) is protective of public health

and the environment.
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6.0 REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT
A Remedial Action Report (RAR) will be submitted to OER following implementation of the

remedial action defined in this RAWP. The RAR will document that the remedial work required
under this RAWP has been completed and has been performed in compliance with this plan. The
RAR will include:

« Information required by this RAWP;

« As-built drawings for all constructed remedial elements, required certifications, manifests
and other written and photographic documentation of remedial work performed under
this remedy;

« Site Management Plan;

. Description of any changes in the remedial action from the elements provided in this
RAWP and associated design documents;

« Tabular summary of all end point sampling results and all material characterization
results, QA/QC results for end-point sampling, and other sampling and chemical analysis
performed as part of the remedial action and DUSR,;

« Account of the source area locations and characteristics of all contaminated material
removed from the Site including a map showing source areas;

« Account of the disposal destination of all contaminated material removed from the Site.
Documentation associated with disposal of all material will include transportation and
disposal records, and letters approving receipt of the material.

« Account of the origin and required chemical quality testing for material imported onto the
Site.

« Continue registration of the property with an E-Designation by the NYC Department of
Buildings.

« Reports and supporting material will be submitted in digital form.
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Remedial Action Report Certification
The following certification will appear in front of the Executive Summary of the Remedial

Action Report. The certification will include the following statements:

l, , am currently a professional engineer licensed by the State of New York. | had

primary direct responsibility for implementation of the remedial program for the Site name Site number.

I certify that the OER-approved Remedial Action Work Plan dated month day year and Stipulations in a letter dated
month day, year; if any were implemented and that all requirements in those documents have been substantively
complied with. | certify that contaminated soil, fill, liquids or other material from the property were taken to

facilities licensed to accept this material in full compliance with applicable laws and regulations.
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7.0 SCHEDULE
The table below presents a schedule for the proposed remedial action and reporting. If the
schedule for remediation and development activities changes, it will be updated and submitted to

OER. Currently, a 1 month remediation period is anticipated.

Weeks from | Duration

Remedial (weeks)
Schedule Milestone Action Start
OER Approval of RAWP 0 -
Fact Sheet 2 announcing start of remedy 0 -
Mobilization 1 1
Remedial Excavation 1 3
Demobilization 4 1
Submit Remedial Action Report 8 -
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TABLE 1

Soil Cleanup Objectives

Protection of Public Health Protection of | Protection
Restricted- Ecological  |of Ground- Unrestricted
Contaminant CAS Number | Residential |Residential | Commercial | Industrial [Resources  |water Use
METALS
Arsenic 7440-38 -2 16f 16f 16f 16f 13f 16f 13°
Barium 7440-39 -3 350f 400 400 10,000 d 433 820 350
Beryllium 7440-41 -7 14 72 590 2,700 10 47 7.2
Cadmium 7440-43 -9 2.5f 43 9.3 60 4 7.5 25°¢
Chromium, hexavalent n 18540-29-9 22 110 400 800 1le 19 1°
Chromium, trivalentn 16065-83-1 36 180 1,500 6,800 41 NS 30°¢
Copper 7440-50 -8 270 270 270 10,000 d 50 1,720 50
Total Cyanide n 27 27 27 10,000 d NS 40 27
Lead 7439-92 -1 400 400 1,000 3,900 63f 450 63°
Manganese 7439-96 -5 2,000f 2,000f 10,000 d 10,000 d 1600f 2,000f 1600 ©
Total Mercury 0.81j 0.81j 2.8 5.7 0.18f 0.73 0.18°¢
Nickel 7440-02 -0 140 310 310 10,000 d 30 130 30
Selenium 7782-49 -2 36 180 1,500 6,800 3.9f 4f 3.9°
Silver 7440-22 -4 36 180 1,500 6,800 2 8.3 2
Zinc 7440-66 -6 2200 10,000 d 10,000 d 10,000 d 109f 2,480 109 ¢
PESTICIDES / PCBs
2,4,5-TP Acid (Silvex) 93-72-1 58 100a 500b 1,000c NS 3.8 3.8
4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 1.8 8.9 62 120 0.0033 e 17 0.0033°
4,4-DDT 50-29-3 1.7 7.9 47 94 0.0033 e 136 0.0033°
4,4-DDD 72-54-8 2.6 13 92 180 0.0033 e 14 0.0033 °
Aldrin 309-00-2 0.019 0.097 0.68 14 0.14 0.19 0.005 ©
alpha-BHC 319-84-6 0.097 048 3.4 6.8 0.04g 0.02 0.02
beta-BHC 319-85-7 0.072 0.36 3 14 0.6 0.09 0.036
Chlordane (alpha) 5103-71 -9 0.91 4.2 24 47 1.3 29 0.094
delta-BHC 319-86-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 0.04g 0.25 0.04
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 14 59 350 1,000c NS 210 7
Dieldrin 60-57-1 0.039 0.2 14 2.8 0.006 0.1 0.005°
Endosulfan | 959-98-8 4.8i 24i 200i 9201 NS 102 24
Endosulfan |1 33213-65-9 4.8i 24i 2001 9201 NS 102 24
Endosulfan sulfate 1031-07 -8 4.8i 24i 2001 920i NS 1,000c 24
Endrin 72-20-8 22 11 89 410 0.014 0.06 0.014
Heptachlor 76-44-8 042 2.1 15 29 0.14 0.38 0.042
Lindane 58-89-9 0.28 1.3 9.2 23 6 0.1 0.1
Polychlorinated biphenyls | 1336-36 -3 1 1 1 25 1 3.2 0.1
SEMI-VOLATILES
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 20 98 20
Acenapthylene 208-96-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 107 100
Anthracene 120-12-7 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100
Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 1f 1f 5.6 11 NS 1f 1°
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 1f 1f 1f 1.1 2.6 22 1°
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 1f 1f 5.6 11 NS 1.7 1°
Benzo(g,h,i) perylene 191-24-2 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100
Benzo(k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 1 3.9 56 110 NS 1.7 08¢
Chrysene 218-01-9 1f 3.9 56 110 NS 1f 1°
Dibenz(a,h) anthracene 53-70-3 0.33e 0.33e 0.56 11 NS 1,000c 0.33°
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100°
Fluorene 86-73-7 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ 30 386 30
Indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene 193-39-5 0.5f 0.5f 5.6 11 NS 8.2 05°¢
m-Cresol 108-39-4 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.33e 033°
Naphthalene 91-20-3 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 12 12
o-Cresol 95-48-7 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ NS 0.33e 033"
p-Cresol 106-44-5 34 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.33e 033°
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 24 6.7 6.7 55 0.8e 0.8e 0.8°
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100
Phenol 108-95-2 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 30 0.33e 0.33°
Pyrene 129-00-0 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100




TABLE 1

Soil Cleanup Objectives

Protection of Public Health

Protection of | Protection
Restricted- Ecological  |of Ground- Unrestricted
Contaminant CAS Number | Residential |Residential | Commercial | Industrial [Resources  |water Use
VOLATILES
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.68 0.68
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 19 26 240 480 NS 0.27 0.27
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢c NS 0.33 0.33
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1.1 1.1
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 23 3.1 30 60 10 0.02f 0.02¢
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 59 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.25 0.25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ NS 0.19 0.19
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 17 49 280 560 NS 24 24
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 9.8 13 130 250 20 1.8 1.8
1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1 9.8 13 130 250 0.1e 0.1e 01°
Acetone 67-64-1 100a 100b 500b 1,000c 2.2 0.05 0.05
Benzene 71-43-2 29 4.8 44 89 70 0.06 0.06
Butylbenzene 104-51-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 12 12
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 14 24 22 44 NS 0.76 0.76
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ 40 1.1 1.1
Chloroform 67-66-3 10 49 350 700 12 0.37 0.37
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 30 41 390 780 NS 1 1
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 0.33e 12 6 12 NS 32 0.33°
Methyl ethyl ketone 78-93-3 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 100a 0.12 0.12
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1634-04 -4 62 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.93 0.93
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 51 100a 500b 1,000c 12 0.05 0.05
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 39 39
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ NS 11 11
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 5.9 5.9
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 55 19 150 300 2 13 1.3
Toluene 108-88-3 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 36 0.7 0.7
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 10 21 200 400 2 0.47 0.47
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 47 52 190 380 NS 3.6 3.6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 47 52 190 380 NS 8.4 8.4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 0.21 0.9 13 27 NS 0.02 0.02
Xylene (mixed) 1330-20 -7 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 0.26 1.6 0.26

All soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) are in parts per million (ppm). NS=Not specified. See Technical

Support Document (TSD). Footnotes

a The SCOs for residential, restricted-residential and ecological resources use were capped at a
maximum value of 100 ppm. See TSD section 9.3.
b The SCOs for commercial use were capped at a maximum value of 500 ppm. See TSD section

9.3.

¢ The SCOs for industrial use and the protection of groundwater were capped at a maximum value
of 1000 ppm. See TSD section 9.3.

d The SCOs for metals were capped at a maximum value of 10,000 ppm. See TSD section 9.3.

e For constituents where the calculated SCO was lower than the contract required quantitation limit
(CRQL), the CRQL is used as the SCO value.
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FIGURE 2
SITE PLAN
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FIGURE 3
LAYOUT OF PROPOSED SITE
DEVELOPMENT
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FIGURE 4
SURROUNDING LAND USAGE
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FIGURE 5
EXCAVATION PLAN
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FIGURE 6
ENDPOINT SAMPLING PLAN
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FIGURE 7
VAPOR BARRIER PLAN
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BUILDING CODE INFORMATION

BUILDING CODE INFORMATION BC SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED

0CCUPANCY GROUP R-2 R-2 COMPLIES
NUMBER OF STORIES 8 ABOVE GRADE 8 ABOVE GRADE COMPLIES
FLOOR AREA ALLOWABLE 17,784 SF MAX 17,094.46 SF COMPLIES
AREA/HEIGHT LIMITATIONS - (R-2) TABLE 4-1

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION CLASS CLASS I-B CLASS I-B COMPLIES
CONSTRUCTION CLASS ELEMENTS: TABLE 3-4

REAR EXTERIOR WALL, BEARING 2-HR REQUIRED 2-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES
SIDE EXTERIOR WALLS, BEARING 2-HR REQUIRED 2-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES
FRONT EXTERIOR WALL 2-HR REQUIRED 2-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS 2-HR REQUIRED 2-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES
ENCLOSURE OF VERTICAL EXITS,

EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, HOISTWAYS & SHAFTS 2-HR REQUIRED 2-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES
COLUMNS, GIRDERS, & TRUSSES

SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE FLOOR 2-HR REQUIRED 2-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING A WALL 2-HR REQUIRED 2-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING BEAMS 12-HR REQUIRED 14-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1-HR REQUIRED 1-HR PROVIDED COMPLIES

THIS PROJECT DOES NOT INCLUDE MODULAR CONSTRUCTION

‘ SPECIAL INSPECTIONS & AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS - TR1

IDENTIFICAITON OF REQUIREMENT

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS Code/Section
FLOOD ZONE COMPLIANCE BC G105
FIRE ALARM TEST BC 907.BC 1704.13
PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT PATH MARKINGS I rR7 BC 1026.11

EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEMS(GENERATIORS) BC 1704.13, BC 2702
STRUCTURAL STEEL - WELDING BC 1704.3.1

STRUCTURAL STEEL - ERECTION & BOLTING BC 1704.3.2BC 1704.3.3
STRUCTURAL COLD - FORMED STEEL BC 1704.3.4
CONCRETE - CAST-IN-PLACE BC 1704.4
CONCRETE - PRECAST BC 1704.4
CONCRETE - PRESTRESSED BC 1704.4
MASONRY BC 1704.5
WQOOD - OFF-SITE FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS BC 1704.6
WOOD - INSTALLATION OF HIGH-LOAD DIAPHRAGMS BC 1704.6.1

WQOOD - INSTALLATION OF METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED TRUSSES BC 1704.6.3
WOOD - INSTALLATION OF PREFABRICATED I-JOISTS BC 1704.6.4
SOILS - SITE PREPARATION BC 1704.7.1

SOILS - FILL PLACEMENT & IN-PLACE DENSITY BC 1704.7.2 BC 1704.7.3
SOILS - INVESTIGATIONS (BORINGS/TEST PILTS) B R4 BC 1704.7.4
PILE FOUNDATIONS & DRILLED PIER INSTALLATION | =5 BC 1704.8
PIER FOUNDATIONS BC 1704.9
UNDERPINNING BC 1704.9.1
WALL PANELS, CURTAIN WALLS, AND VENNERS | BC 1704.10
SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS BC 1704.11
EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEMS (EIFS) BC 1704.12
ALTERNATIVE MATERIALS - OTCR BUILDINGS BULLETIN # BC 1704.13
SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS BC 1704.14
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BC 1704.15
FUEL-OIL STORAGE AND FUEL-OIL PIPING SYSTEMS BC 1704.16
HIGH-PRESSURE STEAM PIPING (WELDING) BC 1704.17
FUEL-GAS PIPING (WELDING) BC 1704.18
STRUCTURAL SAFETY - STRUCTURAL STABILITY BC 1704.19

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION

BC 1704.19, BC 3306.6

EXCAVATION - SHEETING, SHORING AND BRACING

BC 1704.19, BC 3304.4.1

I g O I
BN (I NSNS EEEEN =z

SOIL PERCOLATION TEST - DRYWELL I BC 1704.20.1
RAISING AND MOVING OF A BUILDING BC 1704.19, BC 3304.27
SOIL PERCOLATION TEST - SEPTIC I BC 1704.20.1
SITE STORM DRAINAGE DISPOSAL AND DETENTION SYSTEM INSTALLATION BC 1704.20
SEPTIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION BC 1704.20
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS BC 1704.21

STANDPIPE SYSTEMS BC 1704.22
HEATING SYSTEMS BC 1704.23
CHIMNEYS BC 1704.24
FIRESTOP, DRAFTSTOP AND FIREBLOCK SYSTEMS BC 1704.25
ALUMINUM WELDING BC 1704.26
SEISMIC ISOLATION SYSTEMS BC 1707.8

CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS I TR2 BC 1905.6

CONCRETE DESIGN MIX I TR3 BC 1905.3

PRELIMINARY 28-116.2.1 BC 109.2
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION BC 109.3.1

LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION (ATTACH FEMA FORM) BC 109.3.2
FRAME INSPECTION BC 109.3.3
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS I TR8 BC 109.3.5
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION BC 109.3.4
PUBLIC ASSEMBLY EMERGENCY LIGHTING 28-116.2.2
FINAL 28-116.2.4.2, BC 109.5

CIRECTIVET4 OF 1975, AND 1 RCNY 101-10

ENERGY CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS - TR8

IDENTIFICAITON OF REQUIREMENT

Y N PROGRESS INSPECTIONS Code/Section
O [ PROTECTION OF FOUNDATION INSULATION IAIT, 1A
£ [0 INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R VALUES IAI2, A2
1 [ FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND RATINGS IAI3, IA3
E1 [ FENESTRATION RATINGS FOR AIR LEAKAGE IAl4, lIA4
1 [ FENESTRATION AREAS IAI5, IIAS
£ O AIR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL IAl6, A6
L1 ] AR SEALING AND INSULATION - TESTING IAI7

1 ] PROJECTION FACTORS A7
1 B LOADING DECK WEATHER SEALS IA8
] [ VESTIBULES IA9
] [ FIREPLACES IB1, IIB1
] [ DAMPERS INTEGRAL TO BUILDING ENVELOPE IB2, IIB2
] [ HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT IB3, IIB3
] [ HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM CONTROLS IB4, IIB4
] I DUCT PLENUM AND PIPING INSULATION AND SEALING IB5, IIB5
] @ DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING IB6, IIB6
] [ ELECTRICAL METERING IC1,1IC1
I [0 LIGHTING IN DWELLING UNITS IC2, IC2
I [0 INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER IC3
I [ EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER IC4
I ] LIGHTING CONTROLS IC5
] | EXITSIGNS IC6
] [ TANDEM WIRING c7
] [ ELECTRICAL MOTORS ncs
I [0 MAINTENANCE INFORMATION ID1, IID1
I [0 PERMANENT CERTIFICATE ID2
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LONING INFORMATION

SITE & BUILDING INFORMATION ZONING INFORMATION - R7A /R SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED
ADDRESS 929 ATLANTIC AVENUE USE GROUPS 22-00, 32-00 USE GROUP 2 USE GROUP 2 COMPLIES
BLOCK 2018 RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIO - INCLUSIONARY HOUSING DESIGNATED AREA | 23-952 3.45 BASE FAR; 3.45X 4,446 = 15,338.7 SF MAX. ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA 15,083.31 SF < 15,338.7 SF COMPLIES
LOT 56 BALCONIES 23-132 BALCONIES IN R7A; PROJECTING LESS THAN 7! 2 BALCONIES; PROJECTING 6' MAX. COMPLIES
ZONE R7A, C2-4 DENSITY: MAX. # OF DWELLING UNITS 23-32/15-111 680 17,784 /680 = 26 UNITS MAXIMUM 19 UNITS COMPLIES
ZONING MAP 16C MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE 23-145 65% INTERIOR LOT: 4,446 SF X .65 = 2890 SF 2,772 SF; 62% < 65% (SEE LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM, SHEET Z-002) COMPLIES
. BROOKLYN COMMUNITY DISTRICT 2 REQUIRED FRONT YARD 23-45 NO FRONT YARD REQUIRED NO FRONT YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES
A \, LOT SIZE 4,446 S.F. REQUIRED SIDE YARD 23-462 NO SIDE YARD REQUIRED NO SIDE YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES
Ez( \ , PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION CLASS 1-B REQUIRED REAR YARD 23-53/23-532 30' REAR YARD REQUIRED 30' REAR YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES
> ‘-:) 80" PROPOSED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION R-2 REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK 23-663 (b) 10' REAR YARD SETBACK REQUIRED 10' REAR YARD SETBACK PROVIDED COMPLIES
(a4
5 \'\. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT 23-633 80" 77'—4%” COMPLIES
Q@ o "‘ﬁ MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BASE HEIGHT 23-633 65 57'-43" COMPLIES
—'|\ch1 Lrl) MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BASE HEIGHT 23-633 40 57'—4%” COMPLIES
P = 1. STREET WALL LOCATION 23-633 (a) LOCATED NO CLOSER TO THE STREET LINE THAN THE CLOSEST STREET WALL OF AN EXTG. BLDG. TO SUCH STREET LINE | PROPOSED STREET WALL ALIGNS WITH ADJ. STREET WALL (SEE SITE PLAN) COMPLIES
% 32 _75 PERMITTED OBSTRUCTION - DORMER 23-621 (c) 50% WIDTH OF WALL OF HIGHEST STORY ENTIRELY BELOW THE MAX. BASE HEIGHT 56'-8" STREET WALL WIDTH; DORMER = 11'—5%”; = 20% COMPLIES
Z STREET WALL SETBACK ABOVE BASE HEIGHT 23-633 (b) 10" SETBACK REQUIRED MIN. (WIDE STREET) 10' SETBACK PROVIDED COMPLIES
5 PLANTING AREAS 23-892 (a) PERMANENT PLANTING REQUIRED BETWEEN STREET LINE AND BUILDING STREET WALL PLANTING PROVIDED (SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN, A-101) COMPLIES
BALCONY % ROOF - REQUIRED VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES 25-261 50% OF DWELLING UNITS MIN.; WAIVED IF LESS THAN 15 SPACES 0 PROVIDED COMPLIES
:5 '_fl,;r 1 STORY @ REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 25-80 50% OF DWELLING UNITS MIN.: 19 UNITS X .50 = 10 SPACES REQUIRED 10 SPACES PROVIDED IN CELLAR COMPLIES
o S GARDEN < STREET TREE PLANTING 26-41 1 TREE PLANTED AT EVERY 25' STREET FRONTAGE 2 TREES PROVIDED (SEE SITE PLAN, Z-001) COMPLIES
O 1
S HEL 83.03 T | EXISTING
5 & | 1STORY ZONING INFORMATION - C2-4 OVERLAY ZR SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED
_~ ROOF - g | BUILDING QUALITY HOUSING PROGRAM 34-011 (a) BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE I, CHAPTER 8 (QUALITY HOUSING PROGRAM) BUILDING COMPLIES WITH QUALITY HOUSING COMPLIES
e 6 STORIES EL. 82'75\ BULK REGULATIONS 34-11 BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BULK REGULATIONS OF ARTICLE I, CHAPTER 3 BUILDING COMPLIES WITH BULK REGULATIONS COMPLIES
i 3055 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO 34-221 MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO SHALL BE PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ART. Il, CHAPTER 3 MAX. FLOOR AREA IS PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ART. Il, CHAPTER 3 COMPLIES
2 nE REQUIRED FRONT YARD 34-231 NO FRONT YARD REQUIRED NO FRONT YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES
% REQUIRED SIDE YARD 34-232 NO SIDE YARD REQUIRED NO SIDE YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES
iy ROOF - 6 STORIES 8-) MODIFICATION OF HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS 34-24 BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS OF ARTICLE Il, CHAPTER 3 BUILDING COMPLIES WITH HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS COMPLIES
R 1 e REQUIRED VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES 36-361 50% OF DWELLING UNITS MIN.; WAIVED IF LESS THAN 15 SPACES 0 PROVIDED COMPLIES
EXISTING 2 8 _SZ ] ,Q REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 36-711 50% OF DWELLING UNITS MIN.: 19 UNITS X .50 = 10 SPACES REQUIRED 10 SPACES PROVIDED IN CELLAR COMPLIES
1 STORY
BUILDING Zi MECH. ROOM
— BULKHEAD -
ROOF - 8 STORIES - _ [N
—IN
T 2 THE QUALITY HOUSING PROGRAM: CH. 8 /R SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED
N SIZE OF DWELLING UNIT 28-21 400 SF MIN. SMALLEST UNIT: 567 SF (UNIT 2A/3A) COMPLIES
=" STAIR WINDOWS 28-22 DOUBLE GLAZED ALL WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED COMPLIES
;') BULKHEAD REFUSE STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 28-23 2.9 CUBIC FEET PER DWELLING UNIT X 20 DWELLING UNITS = 58 CUBIC FEET REQUIRED 336 CUBIC FEET PROVIDED COMPLIES
BALCONY j — LAUNDRY FACILITIES 28-24 2 WASHER AND 1 DRYER UNITS PER 40 DWELLING UNITS 1 WASHER AND 1 DRYER IN EVERY UNIT COMPLIES
n _______________________________________ = E_L_E_V_’A_‘IQR _________________ S REQUIRED RECREATION SPACE 28-31 3.3% RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA: 15,338.7 X.033 = 506.2 SF REQUIRED 708 SF RECREATION SPACE PROVIDED @ FIRST FLOOR GYM & GARDEN COMPLIES
W ROOF - 6 STORIES ¢ | BULKHEADY | ROOF - 6 STORIES EL. 82.67 PLANTING AREAS 28-33 PERMANENT PLANTING REQUIRED BETWEEN STREET LINE AND BUILDING STREET WALL PLANTING PROVIDED (SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN, A-101) COMPLIES
T A TN Ch——— A s e - DENSITY BY CORRIDOR PER STORY 28-41 11 DWELLING UNITS MAX. SHARE 1 CORRIDOR PER STORY 3 DWELLING UNITS MAX SHARE 1 CORRIDOR PER STORY COMPLIES
STREET WAL | [ demiihey 105'-0" TO GRAND AVE. CORNER
£ 1OTYP—— 10" TYP— CLOSEST PERPENDICULAR STREET
LOCATION PER FL 8332 [T — \EL. 8302 | a— —+ INCLUSIONARY HOUSING ZR SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED
ZR23-633 (a) ® |- JlE N INCLUSIONARY HOUSING 23-90 BUILDING LIES WITHIN AN INCLUSIONARY HOUSING DISTRICT - SEE APPENDIX F -BROOKLYN CD 2; INCLUSIONARY NO INCLUSIONARY DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED; NO BONUS FLOOR AREA TAKEN
N o { HOUSING AREA MAP 3 3.45 BASE FAR TO BE USED.
NEW STREET TREE & PIT PER ZR-23-03. EXISTING NEW STREET TREE & PIT PER ZR-23-03.
EXACT LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY FIRE HYDRANT EXACT LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY /ONING DIAGRAMS
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
ZR23-62 (g)(1) - | w
DATUM /AVG. CURB ELEVATION CALCULATION: PERMITTED OBSTRUCTION w z
] SITE PLAN ATLANTIC AVENUE (AS PER SURVEY DATED MAY 5, 2014) BEYOND MAX. BULDING HEIGHT | - 'z
| SCALE: 3/32"= 10 120' WIDE 83.32 +83.02 + 82.67 = 249.01 w | ' i &
249.01 /3 =83.00 ELEVATOR = | M TS = ‘% ELEV.| & ELEVATOR
BULKHEAD T.0.S. o 2 o \ BULKHEAD | BULKHEAD T.0.S.
EL. 175.36 (+92'-4") L | | & | L 175.36 (+05-47
, BULKHEAD ROOF T.0.S. o ‘ - ‘ o ‘ STAIR BULKHEAD ‘ - BULKHEAD ROOF T.0.S.
= EL. 170.36 (+87'4") | = \ " T EL 170.36 (+87'4")
= coor i @ " BULKHEAD CALCULATIONS | | = T
$ MAIN ROOF T.0.S. \ | | | ROOF | \ MAIN ROOF T.0.S.
EL. 160.42 (77-43") | W | ITEM | DESCRIPTION AREA (SF) w’//?// | T EL 160.42 (747"
AN NG | | ==
iy o ol \ | x
EIGHTH FLOOR T.O.S. //:; 178 @ ELEV. BULKHEAD | 15' X 11.46'=168.75 | | E OCR | EIGHTH FLOOR T.O.S.
.-:,af__._fl.:_ EL. 150.73 (+67'-81") ] / 1 [ | | EL.150.73 (+67'-8 3"
0 K E /NV///O/R/ E MECH.ROOM [17.71' X 9.69' = 171.61| | ;/w//m// YO0 E
; SEVENTH FLOOR T.0O.S. VENTH F ‘ SEVENTH FLOOR T.0O.S.
EL. 141.04 (+58-04") \ | EL. 141.04 (+58-01"
A7 HE BASE HEIGHT Al TOTAL 340.36 SF | w//}ﬂ// I BASE HEIGHT
EL. 140.37 (57'-4%") oy S| LoO | y EL. 140.37 (57'-41"
. SIXTHFLOORT.0.S. | \ | OCR i | SIXTH FLOOR T.0.S.
o EL. 131.35 (+48"-4") | 5 EV%/ ALLOWABLE (56'-8" X 4) 456 SF | p///m// 5 | EL.131.35 (+48-47)
0 o THF | o 0
FIFTH FLOOR T.0.S. z 340.36 SF < 456 SF = COMPLIES FIFTH \ Z FIFTH FLOOR T.O.S.
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COMcheck Software Version 3.9.4
Envelope Compliance Certificate

2010 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code

Section 1: Project Information

Project Type: New Construction
Project Title : 929 Atlantic

Construction Site:

929 Atlantic Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11238

Owner/Agent:

718.544.3784

Section 2: General Information

Building Location (for weather data): Kings, New York

Climate Zone: 4a

Building Space Conditioning Type(s): Residential
Vertical Glazing / Wall Area Pct. 21%
Activity Type(s)

Multifamily

Section 3: Requirements Checklist

Elevation Holdings LLC
308 Malcolm X Blvd
Brooklyn, NY 11233

Floor Area

Designer/Contractor:
Feingold & Gregory Architects
118 West 83rd Street
New York, NY 10024
212-595-6895

Envelope PASSES: Design 5% better than code.

Climate-Specific Requirements:

Component Name/Description Gross Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget
Area or R-Value R-Value U-Factor U-Factor(a)
Perimeter
Roof A: Insulation Entirely Above Deck 2448 --- 26.0 0.037 0.048
Ext. Side Wall 1 & 2- Type A: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0 4471 - - 0.033 0.064
(b)
Ext. Front & Rear Wall - Type B: Other Steel Framed Wall (b) 8141 - - 0.030 0.064
Window 1 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf. 72 - - 0.490 0.500
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)
Window 2 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf. 29 - - 0.490 0.500
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)
Window 3 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf. 476 - - 0.490 0.500
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)
Window 4 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf. 604 - -—- 0.490 0.500
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)
Window 5 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf. 233 - -—- 0.490 0.500
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)
Window 6 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf. 197 - - 0.490 0.500
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)
Window 7 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf. 87 - - 0.490 0.500
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)
464 - - 0.490 0.500

Project Title: 929 Atlantic
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Window 8 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 9 - Front Wall: Metal Frame Curtain Wall/Storefront, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-1282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 10 - Rear Walll: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 11 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 12 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 13 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 14 - Rear Walll: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 15 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 16 - Side Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 17 - Side Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 18 - Side Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 19 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 20 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 21 - Rear Waill: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 22 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 23 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 24 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Window 25 - Rear Wall: Metal Frame with Thermal Break, Perf.
Type: Other testing/cert. Product ID: NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC
0.33 (c)

Door 1 - Front Entry: Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Entrance
Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane, Clear ,
SHGC 0.70

Door 2 - Rear Entry: Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Entrance
Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane, Clear ,
SHGC 0.70

Ext. Front Wall - Type C: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0 (b)

Ext. Front, Side & Rear Wall- Type D: Other Mass Wall, Heat
capacity 1.0 (b)

Ext. Front Wall - Type E: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0 (b)

Ext. Front & Side Wall - Type F - Below Grade: Other Mass Wall,
Heat capacity 1.0 (b)

Ext. Front & Side Wall - Type G: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0
(b)
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Floor A - At Staggered Street Wall: Concrete Floor (over 181 -— 19.5 0.044 0.074
unconditioned space)

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
(b) 'Other' components require supporting documentation for proposed U-factors.
(c) Fenestrations product performance must be certfied in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.

Air Leakage, Component Certification, and Vapor Retarder Requirements:
[ 1. Alljoints and penetrations are caulked, gasketed or covered with a moisture vapor-permeable wrapping material installed in accordance
with the manufacturer's installation instructions.
Q 2. Windows, doors, and skylights certified as meeting leakage requirements.
[ 3. Component R-values & U-factors labeled as certified.
[ 4. No roof insulation is installed on a suspended ceiling with removable ceiling panels.
[ 5. 'Other' components have supporting documentation for proposed U-Factors.

[ 6. Insulation installed according to manufacturer's instructions, in substantial contact with the surface being insulated, and in a manner that
achieves the rated R-value without compressing the insulation.

Qa 7. Stair, elevator shaft vents, and other outdoor air intake and exhaust openings in the building envelope are equipped with motorized
dampers.

[ 8. Cargo doors and loading dock doors are weather sealed.
a 9. Recessed lighting fixtures installed in the building envelope are Type IC rated as meeting ASTM E283, are sealed with gasket or caulk.

Qa 10.Building entrance doors have a vestibule equipped with self-closing devices.
Exceptions:

(] Building entrances with revolving doors.

[ Doors not intended to be used as a building entrance.

[0 Doors that open directly from a space less than 3000 sq. ft. in area.

[ Doors used primarily to facilitate vehicular movement or materials handling and adjacent personnel doors.

[ Doors opening directly from a sleeping/dwelling unit.

Section 4: Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans, specifications
and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope system has been designed to meet the 2010 New York
Energy Conservation Construction Code requirements in COMcheck Version 3.9.4 and to comply with the mandatory requirements in the
Requirements Checklist.

When a Registered Design Professional has stamped and signed this page, they are attesting that to the best of his/her knowledge, belief, and
professional judgment, such plans or specifications are in compliance with this Code.

Name - Title Signature Date

Project Title: 929 Atlantic Report date: 04/02/15
Data filename: C:\Dropbox\1405 BA_929 Atlantic Ave\03 Construction Documents\13 COM Check\929 Atlantic COM Check.cck Page 3 of 3

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT THIS BUILDING COMPLIES WITH 2011 NYCECC
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BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11238
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BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11233

718 428 5654
ROART.COM
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PAUL GREGORY, R.A.
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1 I SCALE: 1/16"=1'0" 2 I SCALE: 1/16"=1'0" 3 I SCALE: 1/16"'=1'0" 4 I SCALE: 1/16"=1'0"
WALL TAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF) WALL TAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF) WALL TAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF) WALL TAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF) WALL TYPE A WALL TYPE B WALL TYPE C WALL TYPE D WALL TYPE E WALL TYPE G NOTE WALLS BELOW GRADE
(SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) OTEsS
LOCATION
B 106.5 B L. A 653 A 1576.8 OPAQUE WALL OPAQUE WALL OPAQUE WALL OPAQUE WALL OPAQUE WALL  OPAQUE WALL WALL TYPE F NOTES
LOCATION
B 95.0 B 489.0 2369.1 A 1018.4 1626.2 A 788.7 FRONT WALL . 590 5 306.1 1092.6 170.4 X OPAQUE WALL
590.5 2845.2
B 84.6 B 370.4 (Wb) A 542.5 (Wa) A 221.8 SIDE WALL 1 1626.2 918.05 - 235.8 513.0 997.9 FRONT WALL 549.0
B 223.4 D 1231 B 148.3 A 165.2 (Wa) SIDE WALL 2 2845.2 100.7 - 459.7 : 1309.1 SIDE WALL 1 535.4
360.9
B 81.0 (Wb) b 231.8 (Wd) B 184.5 918.05 A 92.7 REAR WALL : 2360.1 - 360.9 1435 300.0 SIDE WALL 2 530.8
C 24.6 @ E 1435 1435 W B 407.2 B 100.7 100.7
e) (Wb) TOTAL OPAQUE WALL REAR WALL -
NET AREA (OA) 4471.4 3978.4 306.1 2149.0 826.9 2607.0
@ C 16.2 @ G 67.8 B 178.05 (Wh) D 459.7 459.7 Wd) OTAL BELOW GRADE _ COMCHECK
TOTAL FENESTRATION WALL GROSS AREA : INPUT VALUE
@ c 83.4 306.1 @ G 87.2 D 235.8 258 ) G 155.0 AREA (FA) ] 4162.1 ] ] ] ]
300.0 1309.1
c 116.7 @ G >78 @ E °13.0 °13.0 (We) G L8 TOTAL OPAQUE WALL 4471.4 8140.5 306.1 2149.0 826.9 2607.0 COMCHECK
GROSS AREA (OA + FA) INPUT VALUE
@ C 65.2 (Wo) G 87.2 Wo) @ G 116.3 @ G 382.3 (Wb)
D 999.7 TOTAL AREA (WA) = 31735 G 610.3 TOTAL AREA (WA) = 4714.7
1092.6 997.9
D 92.9 wd) WIN. TAG ~ # OF UNITS AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF) @ G 155.0 TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE W (Fw) =0
170.4 170.4 31.2 31.2 116.3 =0
@ E (We) W10 1 G Wa) TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE D (Fd)
TOTAL AREA (WA) =2159.6 1 41.2 41.2 TOTAL AREA (WA) = 4291.0 TOTAL FENESTRATION AREA (FA) =0
WIN. TAG ~ # OF UNITS AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF) 1 24.6 24.6 WIN. TAG ~ # OF UNITS AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF) FRONT WALL AREA BELOW GRADE
1 72.3 72.3 6 17.1 102.6 W16 4 65.6 262.4 WALL TAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF)
1 28.7 28.7 2 25.6 51.2 W17 5 35.7 178.5 @ F 539.8 539.8
5 95.1 4755 2 26.4 52.8 W18 1 19.6 19.6 TOTAL FRONT WALL AREA BELOW GRADE =530.8
5 120.7 603.5 2 60.7 121.4 TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE W (Fw) = 460.5
2 116.4 232.8 1 67.0 67.0 TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE D (Fd) =0
2 98.5 197.0 2 67.8 135.6 TOTAL FENESTRATION AREA (FA) = 460.5
1 86.5 86.5 6 56.1 336.6 FRONT WALL AREA BELOW GRADE
4 116.0 464.0 1 91.1 91.1 WALL TAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF)
1 105.0 105.0 1 58.2 58.2 @ F 535.4 535.4
1 51.0 51.0 W25 4 60.7 242.8 TOTAL FRONT WALL AREA BELOW GRADE =535.4
TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE W (Fw) = 2265.3 1 29.0 29.0
TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE D (Fd) =51.0 TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE W (Fw) =1356.3
TOTAL FENESTRATION AREA (FA) =2316.3 TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE D (Fd) =29.0
FRONT WALL AREA BELOW GRADE TOTAL FENESTRATION AREA (FA) =1385.3
WALL TAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF)
@ F 549.0 549.0
TOTAL FRONT WALL AREA BELOW GRADE =549.0
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WALL TYPE A - 17" THICK

WALL TYPE B - 10-3/8" THICK

WALL TYPE C - 11" THICK

WALL TYPE D - 15-1/8" THICK

WALL TYPE E - 13" THICK

ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE
(F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU)
OUTSIDE AR 0.17 OUTSIDE AR 0.17 6" POURED CONCRETE SLAB 0.42 (0.07/IN. OUTSIDE AR 0.17 OUTSIDE AR 0.17
1"STUCCO 0.08 1"STUCCO 0.08 3" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 19.5 (6.5/IN.) 1" STUCCO 0.08 1"STUCCO 0.08
2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.) 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.) 1" AIR SPACE 0.97 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.) 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.)
8" CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 111 5/8" DENS GLASS SHEATHING 0.67 OUTSIDE AR 0.17 12" POURED CONCRETE WALL 0.84 (0.07/IN. 8" CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 111
4" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION 14.8 (3.7/IN.) 5" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION 185 (3.7/IN.) TOTAL 2106 INSIDE AR 0.68 5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56
5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56 5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56 ' TOTAL 1477 INSIDE AR 0.68
INSIDE AIR 0.68 INSIDE AIR 0.68 '
TOTAL 30.4 TOTAL 33.66 U FACTOR - 0048 o 0
' ' REQUIRED BY CODE =0.09 UFACTOR =0.068 ~
REQUIRED BY CODE =0.09 UFACTOR =0.064
- - = PASSES =0.
U FACTOR 0.033 U FACTOR 0.030  passes REQUIRED BY CODE 009
REQUIRED BY CODE =0.09 REQUIRED BY CODE =0.064 — PASSES
= PASSES = PASSES
15" 10%" 1'-3%" 11"
ALUMINUM WINDOW WALL
| ASSEMBLY
|
H |
| PROPERTY LINE -+ 1"sTucco ' E—
|2 SESMIC GAP © | 2"RIGID INSULATION ==| 1"AIRSPACE 1" STUCCO
. — . 3/4" PANEL (TBD) & . .
| 1" STUCCO 5/8" DENS GLASS SHEATHING _ ALUMINUM CLIP SYSTEM 2" RIGID INSULATION 1" STUCCO
2" RIGID INSULATION =1l 3 RIGID INSULATION -TYP. % WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 2" RIGID INSULATION
AIR / VAPOR BARRIER 12" CONCRETE SHAFT WALL AIR / VAPOR BARRIER
|8 FULLY GROUTED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT o 8" FULLY GROUTED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
|~ OPEN GELL SPRAY INSULATION mws nws 1- 5/8" METAL STUD @ 24'0.C. GA 16
1- 5/8" METAL STUD @ 24"0.C. GA 16 E 6" METAL STUD @ 24'0.C. GA 16 5/8" GYP BOARD
| 5/8" GYP BOARD % 5" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION
| | 5/8" GYP BOARD
I =
| 3
1 I SCALE: 1'=1'0" 2 I SCALE: 1"=1'0" 3 I SCALE: 1"=1'0" 4 I SCALE: 1"=1'0" 5 I SCALE: 1"=1'0"
WALL TYPE F - 16-1/4" THICK WALL TYPE G - 17-3/8" THICK ROOF TYPE A - 18 1/8" THICK FLOOR TYPE A - 14-1/2" THICK
ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE
(F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU)
OUTSIDE AR 0.17 OUTSIDE AR 0.17 OUTSIDE AR 0.17 INSIDE AIR 0.68
2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.) 1"STUCCO 0.08 2" CONCRETE PAVERS 0.08 3/4" HARDWOOD FINISH FLOOR 0.68
12" POURED CONCRETE WALL 0.84 (0.07/IN. 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.) 2"MIN. AIR GAP 0.97 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR 1.08
1" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION 3.7 (3.7/IN.) 12" POURED CONCRETE WALL 0.84 (0.07/IN. 4" POLYSTERENE INSULATION 26 (6.5/IN.) 8" POURED CONCRETE SLAB 0.56 (0.07/IN.
5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56 1" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION 3.7 (3.7/IN) 8" POURED CONCRETE SLAB 0.56 (0.07/IN.) 3" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 19.5 (6.5/IN.)
INSIDE AR 0.68 5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56 5/8" GYP. BOARD 0.56 1" AIR SPACE 0.97
TOTAL 18.95 INSIDE AIR 0.68 INSIDE AIR 0.68 OUTSIDE AR 0.17
TOTAL 19.03 TOTAL 29.02 TOTAL 23.64
U FACTOR =0.053
REQUIRED BY CODE  0.064 U FACTOR = 0.053 U FACTOR =0.035 U FACTOR =0.042
— PASSES REQUIRED BY CODE =0.064 REQUIRED BY CODE =0.048 REQUIRED BY CODE =0.09
= PASSES = PASSES = PASSES
3/4" HARDWOOD FINISH FLOOR
4 15 1/4" ACOUSTICAL MAT
2" CONCRETE PAVERS ALUMINUM WINDOW WALL
== 3/4" PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR ASSEMBLY
= AIR GAP H
— |
= ADJUSTABLE PEDESTALS 1 —
= 2" RIGID INSULATION 1" STUCCO 4" RIGID INSULATION
;% : PITCHED TO DRAIN I ===
% WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE 2" RIGID INSULATION i )
% 12" CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE B =t
= 1- 5/8" METAL STUD @ 24'0.C. GA 16 12" SOLID CONCRETE SHEAR WALL \ .
= W/ 1" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION ki
% 1- 5/8" METAL STUD @ 24'0.C. GA 16 = 8" CONCRETE SLAB 3/4" PANEL &
= 5/8" GYP BOARD W/ 1" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION ALUMINUM CLIP SYSTEM
= . 1" AIR SPACE
= o GTREOARD = == = 3" RIGID INSULATION -TYP
= 7/8" HAT CHANNEL -TYP.
= 8" CONCRETE SLAB
= 5/8" GYP BOARD

6 SECTION DETAIL @WALL F 7 SECTION DETAIL @WALL G 8 SECTION DETAIL @ROOF A 9 SECTION DETAIL @FLOOR A
I SCALE: 1"=1'0" I SCALE: 1"=1'0" I SCALE: 1"=1'0" I SCALE: 1"=1'0"
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EV I N T PROJECT No: 1405 BA_929 oS WALL ASSEMBLY DETAILS
929 ATLANTIC AVE feingold & gregory - architects | SOIETASUES D L g DATE: 04/02/2015
R@@KLYN NEW Y@RK 11238 304 MALCOLM X BLVD 118 west 83rd street - new york, n.y. - 10024 WORK WHICH DEVIATES ENGINEERING PLL
? BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11233 tel. (212) 595-6895 - fax: (212) 787-8992 FRON MFROIED PN 28 DOOLEY STREET, 2ND FLOOR DOB REVIEW 04/02/15 SCALE: AS NOTED
718 428 5654 OBTAN WRITTEN APPROVAL ENGINEERING GROUP ASSOCIATES, P.C. BROOKLYN, NY 11235 DOB REVIEW 02/05/15
308 MALCOLM X BLVD. TEL. 718.544.3784 EARCHTECTSETORE 19 WEST 21ST STREET, SUITE 1201 TEL. 212.982.1410 TEL (718) 332-2266; FAX (718) 332-2274 \ SHEET
ROART.COM BROOKLYN, NY 11233 FAX 718.412.1979 COMVENCG SUCH WORK. NEW YORK, NY 10010 FAX 212.979.9281 BLEVIN@LEVIN-ENGINEERING.COM DRAWING REV. # DATE PAUL GREGORY, R.A. -




ABBREVIATIONS

SYMBOL LEGEND

SYMBOLS USED AS ABBREVIATIONS :

PAUL GREGORY, R.A.

< ANGLE
@ AT #BDRM X 1.OS =\
NEW CONCRETE WALL U# APARTMENT UNIT TAG @ DOOR TAG I DOORTAG — ELEVATION TAG SMOKE AND CARBON
EL: X'-X \COJ
Ct CENTERLINE XXX : MONOXIDE DETECTOR
[ CHANNEL /%)
g DIAMETER NEW 3-HOUR RATED WALL F’?\I(Z('\DAI\E/I n W
# NUMBER APARTMENT UNIT TAG - ELEVATION @ PARTITION TYPE W PARTITION TYPE PLAN DETAIL [>®<] EXIT SIGN / EMERGENCY LIGHTING
1 PERPENDICULAR NEW 2-HOUR RATED PARTITION P —
° DEGREES A
+ PLUS OR MINUS ROOM NAME
NEW 1 HR. RATED PARTITION _ AREA TAG WINDOW TAG m WINDOW TAG D B INTERIOR ELEVATION EXHAUST FAN
STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS : SF \xXx/
C
AC. AIR CONDITIONING E.J. EXPANSION JOINT M. METER /0 TOP OF
ACOUS.  AGOUSTICAL FlEC FLECTRIC MANT  MARTENANCE B TACK BOARD PARTITION TYPES
ACT. ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE ELEV. ELEVATOR MAR. MARBLE T.B.D. TO BE DETERMINED
AD. ACCESS DOOR EMER. EMERGENCY MAS. MASONRY T.C. TERRA COTTA, TERNE COATED
ADJ. ADJACENT EMR. ELEV. MACHINE ROOM MAT. MATERIAL T./C. TOP OF CURB
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ENCL. ENCLOS( E, URE, ED) MAX. MAXIMUM T.D. TRENCH DRAIN UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
A.FL. ACCESS FLOORING ENT. ENTRANCE MECH. MECHANICAL TEL. TELEPHONE ¥ ' i i i
AHU. AIR HANDLING UNIT S ELECTRICAL PANEL MED. MEDIUM TEMP. TEMPERED, TEMPERATURE CAULKING AROUND CAULKING AROUND CAULKING AROUND CAULKING AROUND
AGG. AGGREGATE E.P.D.M. ETHYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE MEMB. MEMBRANE TER. TERRAZZO : PERIMETER OF PARTITION PERIMETER OF PARTITION PERIMETER OF PARTITION PERIMETER OF PARTITION
ALT. ALTERNATE MONOMER MET. METAL T./F. TOP OF FRAME |
Aluum. - AN F- v L W MANEACTURS &S TONeUEAND GROOVE - i e
ANOD. ANODIZED EQ. EQUAL M.H. MANHOLE THD. THREADED [ ; ) 7/8" HAT CHANNEL
APPD. APPROVED EQPM. EQUIPMENT MICRO. MICROWAVE OVEN THK. THICKNESS I SLAe SLAB = oFsLAe FURRING
APPX. APPROXIMATE E.T.R. EXISTING TO BE REMAIN MIN. MINIMUM THR. THRESHOLD SAFB INSULATION SAFB INSULATION | SAFB INSULATION
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL E.T.RD. EXISTING TO BE REMOVED MISC. MISCELLANEOUS THRU THROUGH —4 ) I\,
AR. D. AREA DRAIN E.T.RL. EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED MLD. MOLDING T.0. TRIMMED OPENING A . .
ASPH. ASPHALT E.W. EACH WAY MM. MILLIMETER TOIL. TOILET _-i\/ 105é8 B"é‘i@g%‘?g %f —\/T ?/
A.S.T.M. AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR EWw.C. ELECTRIC WATER COOLER M.O. MASONRY OPENING T.0.S. TOP OF SLAB | 3 5/8" METAL STUDS, o o ) 35/8" METAL STUDS,
TESTING MATERIALS EX. EXPOSED MOD. MODULAR TR. TREAD 16"0.C. (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE X 16"0.C. 5/8" TYPE ‘X' GYP. BD.
AUTO AUTOMATIC EXCAV. EXCAVATE MTD. MOUNTED T./S. TOP OF STEEL (%) LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE P B0 /6 TYPE X' GYP. BD
EXH. EXHAUST MTG. MOUNTING V. TELEVISION GYP. BD. ON EACH SIDE 5/8" TYPE "X’ GYP. BD. & 5/8" ONEACHSDE
BALC. BALCONY EXTG EXISTING MTL. MATERIAL T.W. TOP OF WALL CEMENT BD. ON WET SIDE
EXP. EXPANSION
B/C BOTTOM OF CURB EXT EXTERIOR TYP. TYPICAL CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
B.CS. BRICK COURSE : N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT CAULKING AROUND CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULKING AROUND CAULKING AROUND
BD. BOARD NO. NUMBER uc. UNDERCUT I PERIMETER OF PARTITION il | CAULKING AROUND PERIMETER | PERIMETER OF PARTITION PERIMETER OF PARTITION
BET. BETWEEN FAF. FACTORY APPLIED FINISH NOM. NOMINAL UG. UNDERGROUND oF PARITION
BIT. BITUMINOUS F.AL FRESH-AIR INTAKE N.R.C. NOISE REDUCTION U.H. UNIT HEATER o5 FLOOR 1 FLOOR al FLOOR 1 FLOOR
BLDG. BUILDING F.D. FLOOR DRAIN N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE UNEIN. UNFINISHED 2 HOUR RATED WALL - UL #U411, STC 55 2 HOUR RATED PLUMBING CHASE - UL #U444, STC 65 1 HOUR RATED WALL - UL #U411, STC 50 FURRED WALL
BLK. BLOCK E[éN Egg II\EI)[()T'IANTglIJ\II SHER NFPA NATIONAL FIRE U.O.N. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED - USE MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT - USE MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT Xf%mﬂ;%gm 2',3TDUE§§ESE'§TCVTLEYPSUM BOARD AT Aldf Eaxlﬁé%gr\l\:iﬁTDUEﬁgESEI;TC\/TLLGsYPSUM BOARD AT
BLKG. BLOCKING = PROTECTION AGENCY U.P.S. UNINTERRUPTABLE SUPPLY ALL BATHROOM AND KITCHEN WALLS ALL BATHROOM AND KITCHEN WALLS - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS
BM. BEAM F.E.C. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET UTIL UTILITY - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS
BOT. BOTTOM F.F. FINISHED FLOOR ' NON RATED PARTITION WALL
ERG. BEARING FH FIRE HYDRANT 0.C ON CENTER v VINVL
BRK. BRICK F.H.E.C. FIRE HOSE & EXTINGUISHER g . "
BRKT. BRACKET CABINET O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER VAR. VARIES - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS
B.S. BRICK SHELF F.H.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET OH. OPPOSITE HAND V.B. VINYL BASE
BSMT. BASEMENT FIN FINISH OPNG. OPENING V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT FL. FLOOR OPP. OPPOSITE VERT. VERTICAL UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
BUR. BUILT-UP ROOF FLASH. FLASHING Oz. OUNCE VEST. VESTIBULE _ UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE v
FLUOR. FLUORESCENT V.|.F. VERIFY IN FIELD ' CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULKING CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULKING ‘ CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
C. CONDUIT F.O. FIBER OPTIC P PAINT V.P. VISION PANEL CAULKING AROUND AROUND PERIMETER OF PARTITION 0 AROUND PERIMETER OF PARTITION CAULKING ARGUND
CAB. CABINET F.O.B. FACE OF BUILDING PASS.ELEV.  PASSENGER ELEVATOR VT VAPOR TIGHT PERIMETER OF PARTITION e o 1 Cope o 1 e e CAULKING AROUND
CAT. CATALOG, CATEGORY F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE PB. PULLBOX V.T.R. VENT THROUGH ROOF 1 5/8" METAL CHANNEL GYP. BD. ONE SIDE GYP. BD. ONE SIDE .
C.B. CATCH BASIN F.P. FIREPROOFING PC.C. PRECAST CONCRETE V.w.C. VINYL WALL COVERING ATTACHED TO BOTTIOM ; ] " TRACK FASTENED TO SLAB
CBD. CHALKBOARD F.PS.C. FIREPROOF-SELF-CLOSING P.D. PRESSURE DROP ‘. OF SLAB 6" CMU H 8" CMU '
C.D. CEILING DIFFUSER F.P.W.H. FREEZE PROOF WALL HYDRANT  PER. PERIMETER W. WIDE, WIDTH e SPACE FOR PLUMBING
CEM. CEMENT F.R. FIRE RATING PERF. PERFORATED W/ WITH A, As A/
CER. CERAMIC F.R.T. FIRE RETARDANT TREATED PGB PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD W.C. WATER CLOSET VARIES SEE PLAN
C.G. CORNER GUARD F.S. FLOOR SINK PH. PHASE WD. WOOD A/ A YN
C.H. CEILING HEIGHT FT. FOOT PIL. PILASTER W/0 WITHOUT 1 5/8" METAL STUDS, 10?\1/3"87\"DEETA'- STUD ON | E/AB("::';TDCEHANNE'- FURRING ON 21/2" C-H STUDS, 16" O.C.
C.L CAST IRON FTG. FOOTING PL. PLATE W.O. WINDOW OPENING 16" O.C. ];
C.J. CONTROL JOINT FURR. FURRING P.LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE W.P. WATERPROOFING ) JOINT REINFORCEMENT AS REQUIRED ' JOINT REINFORCEMENT AS REQUIRED (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" FIRE
CK.BD CHALKBOARD FUT. FUTURE PLAS. PLASTER W.PT WORKING POINT (2) LAYERS OF 5/8 CODE X' GYP. BD.
' ' PLMB PLUMBING o TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.
C.L CENTER LINE ' WSCT. WAINSCOT 1" FIRE SHIELD CORE BOARD
CL.D. CLOTHES DRYER PNL. PANEL WT. WEIGHT CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULKING ol CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULKING
CLG. CEILING G. GAS PREFAB. PREFABRICATE W.W.F. WELDED WIRE FABRIC CONTINUOUS BEAD OF ' AROUND PERIMETER OF PARTITION AROUND PERIMETER OF PARTITION CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
C.LL. CONTRAT LIMIT LINE GA. GAUGE PSF. POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT CAULKING AROUND L z CAULKING AROUND
Sios. CLOSET GALV. GALVANIZED Pg|. POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH PERIMETER OF PARTITION 2 PERIMETER OF PARTITION
CLR. CLEARANCE G.B. GRAB BAR P.T. PRESSURE TREATED , 7%" FLOOR 9" FLOOR A , '3 TRACK EASTENED TO SLAB
GBL. GLAZED BLOCK PT. POINT 75 FLOOR a2 ABOVE
v S PASHER G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR PTD. PAINTED
: GEN GENERAL PTN PARTITION @ FURRED PLUMBING WALL 2 HOUR RATED 6" CMU FURRED PARTITION3 3 HOUR RATED 8" CMU FURRED PARTITION 2 HOUR RATED SHAFT WALL
C.M.T. CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE : : .
USE MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT
C.M.U CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT G.l. GALVANIZED IRON PVC. POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ALL BATHROOM AND KITCHEN WALLS - 6" SOLID GROUTED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT - 8' CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT - USE MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT
C.O. ' CLEAN OUT GL. GLASS PWD. PLYWOOD - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS - 7/8" HAT CHANNEL FURRING ON EACH SIDE - 7/8" HAT CHANNEL FURRING ON EACH SIDE ALL BATHROOM AND KITCHEN WALLS
COL COLUMN G.W.B. GYPSUM WALL BOARD - 1 LAYER OF 1/2" FIRE CODE 'C' GYP. BD. ON EACH SIDE - LAYER OF 1/2" FIRE CODE 'C' GYP. BD. ON ONE SIDE - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS
| G.W.T. GLAZED WALL TILE 2 HOUR RATED 6" CMU PARTITION, STC 50
CONC. CONCRETE GyYP GYPSUM Q.T. QUARRY TILE "
COND. CONDENS(ATE,ER,ING,ATION) ' QTY. QUANTITY - 6" SOLID GROUTED CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONN CONNECTION - 7/8" HAT CHANNEL FURRING ON EACH SIDE
CONST CONSTRUCTION HB HOSE BIB - 1 LAYER OF 1/2" FIRE CODE 'C’ GYP. BD. ON EACH SIDE
CONT. CONTINUOUS HC. FOR HANDICAPPED USE R. RISER
CONTR. CONTRACTOR HOL.C. HOLLOW CORE RAD. RADIUS
CONV. CONVECTOR HDR. HEADER R.B. RUBBER BASE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE
COORD. COORDINATE HDW. HARDWARE R.C.P. REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE o ous e . o ous 5 o ous . o oue .
NTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULKIN NTINUOUS BEAD OF NTINUOUS BEAD OF NTINUOUS BEAD OF
gROSRR' ggSEISEEOR :?V'IWD' :éTPgVVS)EA)ETAL EEDF ES:(EIIQ:E?\I%AI\EIN AROUND PERIMETER OF PARTITION CAULKING AROUND CAULKING AROUND CAULKING AROUND
CPT.. CARPLT HOR el REFG. REFRIGERATOR PERIMETER OF PARTITION PERIMETER OF PARTITION PERIMETER OF PARTITION
CR CEILING REGISTER ' REFL. REFLECTED 8" CMU 15/8" METAL CHANNEL 35/8" METAL CHANNEL 1 5/8" METAL CHANNEL

o H.P. HIGH POINT ATTACHED TO BOTTOM ATTACHED TO BOTTOM ATTACHED TO BOTTOM OF
CsS. CEMENT SEALER H.R. HANDRAIL EE%-F EEEEE)EIECING OF SLAB s . o
C.T. CERAMIC TILE HR. HOUR . 11 uoN.

CTSK. COUNTERSUNK HT. HEIGHT REQD. REQUIRED BATTINSULATION A

Cu. CUBIC HTG. HEATING RESIL. RESILIENT \/ 47 4

Cc.w. COLD WATER HTR. HEATER RET. RETURN VARIES SEE PLAN

C.W.R. CHILLED WATER RETURN HV.A.C HEATING. VENTILATING REV. REVISION VA }V AT VA 15/8" METAL STUDS, 16"
R AR CONDITIONING R.H. RIGHT HAND 15/8" METAL STUDS, 6 METAL STUDS, 16" O.C. BRACED 48" O.C.

D DRAIN RL.E. RELOCATED EXISTING 16"O.C. o.C. 8 TYPE % P BD. &

. RM. ROOM JOINT REINFORCEMENT AS REQUIRED . . ON
DBL. DOUBLE 1.D. INSIDE DIAMETER RND. ROUND (1) LAYER OF 5/8 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. BD. S JECNTBD. ON
D.E.F.S. DIRECT APPLIED EXTERIOR |.E. THATIS R.O. ROUGH OPENING - BD. ON EACH SIDE

FINISH SYSYTEM IN. INCH RT.U. ROOFTOP UNIT CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULKING CONTINUOUS BEAD OF
DEMO DEMOLITION INCAN. INCANDESCENT AROUND PERIMETER OF PARTITION CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CONTINUOUS BEAD OF CAULKING AROUND PERIMETER
DEP. DEPRESSED INCL. INCLUSIVE CAULKING AROUND CAULKING AROUND O PARTITON
S&R SHELF AND ROD PERIMETER OF PARTITION PERIMETER OF PARTITION
DEPT. DEPARTMENT INSUL. INSULATION —
DEr DETAlL SAN. SANITARY . oo
: INT. INTERIOR S.C. SOLID CORE 73 N N .
D.H. DOUBLE HUNG INTER. INTERMEDIATE SCHED. SCHEDULE % FLOOR i FLOOR 103 FLOOR
B'::' BEQPK IREE.FrOUNTAlN INV. INVERT SECT. SECTION 2 HOUR RATED 8" CMU PARTITION - UL #U906 FURRED WALL NON RATED PLUMBING WALL NON RATED PLUMBING CHASE

o S.F. SQUARE FEET
DIA. DIAMETER - 8" CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT - USE MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT - USE MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT - USE MOLD & MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT
DIAG DIAGONAL J.B. JUNCTION BOX S.G. SAFETY GLASS ALL BATHROOM AND KITCHEN WALLS ALL BATHROOM AND KITCHEN WALLS ALL BATHROOM AND KITCHEN WALLS

: J.C. JANITOR'S CLOSET SHT. SHEET - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS - USE 5/8" BACKER BOARD AT ALL TUB SURROUNDS
DIM. DIMENSION JT. JOINT SIM. SIMILAR
B:@P' B:f/TSElgSI\'fR S.0.G. SLAB ON GRADE
D L. DEAD LOAD L. S.P. STARTING POINT
Di\l. DOWN LAB. LABORATORY SPEC. SPECIFICATION
DM ngEST'C LAY LAVATORY 2% STAINLESS STEEL
D R B DOOR RELEASE BUTTON LBS. POUNDS ST, STEEL

N L.C.C. LEAD ATED PPER S.T.C. SOUND TRANSMISSION
DW. DISHWASHER L|—|C © LEFT HiSD 0 COEFFICIENT
DWG. DRAWING Ll LINEN STD STANDARD

L.L. LIVE LOAD STOR. STORAGE
L.L.H. LONG LEG HORIZONTAL STR. STRUCTURAL
EA. EACH L.L.V. LONG LEG VERTICAL SUSP. SUSPENDED
E(; EQEA%/S*TP AN L.M.F. LIGHT GAUGE METAL FRAMING ~ SYM. SYMMETRICAL
E.H.D. ELECTRIC HAND DRYER tCF),NG' tg\lijPIg:B'I[NAL SYN. SYNTHETIC
E.lLF.S. EXTERIOR INSULATION & .
FINISH SYSTEM LT.WT. LIGHT WEIGHT
PROJECT: ARCHITECT OF RECORD STRUCTURAL ENGINEER MECHANICAL ENGINEER SITE PLAN \ TITLE:
I EV I N , PROJECT No: 1405 BA_929 PLOT PLAN; SYMBOLS, ABBREV.
. . % DATE: 04/02/2015
. ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO
929 ATLANTIC AVE 304 MALCOLM X BLVD feingold & gregory - architects | z:coyca oy ENGINEERING PLL
R@@ KLYN. NEW Y@RK 11238 118 west 83rd street - new york, n.y. - 10024 WORK WHICH DEVIATES
7 BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11233 tel (212) 505-6895 - fax: (212) 787-8992 FROM APPROVED PLANS, 28 DOOLEY STREET, 2ND FLOOR O SCALE: AS NOTED
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1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE AND 34. THE ELEVATOR AND ALL STAIR SIGNS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION C27-390 THROUGH C27-395. i ;
'ARBOR TIE" SHALL BE TREE TRUNK WRAPPED HANDICAP DETAILS X
LOCAL LAWS. LOOPED AROUND TREE W/ STRIP BURLAP OR 24" MIN,
35. ALL ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ELECTRIC INTERLOCKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C27-994 THROUGH C27-996.2. THROUGH EACH OTHER OTHER APPROVED 810
2. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFE MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING AND ITS FACILITIES (C27-127, C27-128). %ﬁggﬁ&smu“m MATERIAL PULL SIDE PULL SIDE PULL SIDE
36. SUSPENDED CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C27-350 OF THE BUILDING CODE, WITH METAL HANGERS, PURLINGS AND = o e e 91—
3. ALL MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, FORMS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION AND SERVICE EQUIPMENT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING RUNNERS AS REQUIRED. AR BT i i ! | |
REQUIREMENTS: 3" DIA. OUTSIDE OF ' : @ ! :,%E“;'ERRZE‘L E> |
a) IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE BY THE BOARD OR 37. ALL DOORS TO REQUIRED EXIT STAIRS SHALL BE 3'-0" WIDE EXCEPT IF OTHERWISE NOTED. ROOTBALL 2, | : o :
b) SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED ACCEPTED FOR USE UNDER THE PRESCRIBED CODE TEST METHODS BY THE o immm o Pl el
COMMISSIONER OR 38. ALL DOORS SHALL BE 7'-0" HIGH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. O 1.6 WBE SAToER ROOT FLARE IS EXPOSED | X
c) APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS (C27-131). AROUND THE PERIMETER OF . AND FLUSH WITH FINISHED | -
39. DOORS ASSEMBLIES SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS, AS PER SECTION C27-371. DOORS TO STAIRS 1 1/2 THE ROOTBALL R ! |
4. ALL ELEVATIONS SHALL REFER TO THE DATUM IN USE BY THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, BOROUGH PRESIDENT OF BROOKLYN HOURS, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED. DOORS TO ELEVATOR SHAFTS 1 1/2 HOUR. AR B 7 ///5?
WHICH IS 2.75 ABOVE THE U.S. COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY DATUM OF MEAN SEA LEVEL AT SANDY HOOK (C27-158). . S aex et
40. ALL WORKERS MUST COMPLY TO ALL SAFETY LAWS. FIRSHED GRADE BER SPERS NOTE: X = 36 IN. (815 MM.) MINIMUM NOTE: Y = 54 IN. (1370 MMMINIMUM
5. AT LEAST 24 HOUR WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK (C27-195). o n Wt o B IF DOOR HAS CLOSER
) IF'Y =54 IN. (1370 MM.) _ X
6. FIVE DAYS PRIOR NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO ADJOINING LOT OWNER AFFECTED BY FOUNDATION, EARTHWORK OR DEMOLITION . s ” . . . -
WORK (C27-165, C27-169). i b T_T
PUSH SDE FASHESIE PUSH SIDE
7. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DIMENSIONS. A L oo T e 1—
=% -
UNDISTURBED , | | | I
8. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND SHALL NOTIFY THE SUBGRADE 100" Zg | | | =
ARCHITECT ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS. & | :> | &2
SECTION A-A > | | | W
| |
9. ALL CONSTRUCTION, DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS SHALL CONCUR WITH AND BE DETERMINED BY THESE DRAWINGS ONLY. SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTES P LRk THEE GROWN A1) TRURE
CEDAR STAKES SET DEFECTS AND TRUE TO
10. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST THE FOLLOWING SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL LAWS 81 AND SUBCHAPTER 17, ARTICLE 6 OUTSIDE OF ROOTBALL / FORM
EDITION OF THE A.S.T.M. SPECIFICATIONS APPLICABLE, AND TO CONFORM WITH THE STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE -ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED AND OPERATIONAL SMOKE DETECTING DEVICES !
VARIOUS TRADE INSTITUTES (A.C.I., A.1.S.C., ETC.). WHERE APPLICABLE, ALL MATERIAL INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL BE -ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND TELEPHONE CLOSETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED AND OPERATIONAL SMOKE EDGE OF ——— |
NEW. DETECTING DEVICES SIDEWALK | 3
-POWER TO SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED TO THE BUILDING, THERE SHALL BE NO SWITCHES IN THE CIRCUIT OTHER THAN 3" BARK CHIP N NOTE: X = 12 IN. (305 MM,) NOTE: Y = 48 IN. (1220MM.) MINIMUM NOTE: Y = 48 IN. (1220 MMMINIMUM
11. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATELY BRACING AND PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION THE OVER CURRENT DEVICE PROTECTING THE BRANCH CIRCUIT, Lt S s & ANDALATOH, oo plorey - 7 POORHAS CLOSER
AGAINST DAMAGES, BREAKAGES, COLLAPSE, DISTORTIONS AND OFF-ALIGNMENT ACCORDING TO APPLICABLE CODES, -ALL SMOKE DETECTING DEVICES SHALL BE LISTED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED INDEPENDENT LABORATORY TA AT " (A) (B) (C)
STANDARDS AND GOOD PRACTICE. g
1. SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS OR DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HOUSING MAINTENANCE N FRONT APPROACHES- HINGE SIDE APPROACHES- LATCH SIDE APPROACHES -
12. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS CODE, MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW, THE NEW YORK BUILDING CODE AND THE NEW YORK CITY ELECTRICAL CODE. . = SWINGING DOORS SWINGING DOORS SWINGING DOORS
PERTAINING TO LABOR AND MATERIALS. . : —
2. SMOKE DETECTORS AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS MAY BE COMBINED PROVIDING THE DEVICES COMPLY WITH THE EORMED IO AES / 54 MIN .
13. ALL NOTES HEREIN MENTIONED WITH THOSE ON THE VARIOUS DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND FORM PART OF THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND ANY APPLICABLE RULES PROMULGATED WIDE SAUCER 5-0" 5-0" ; 1370 ; 24" MIN.
CONTRACT. THEREUNDER. AROUND THE | 100" ) e | | 10
PERIMETER OF THE PLAN i r _; —pF—————- - +—pr—————-
ROOTBALL PLAN "ARBOR TIE" SHALL BE |
14. EACH CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD STRICTLY RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS WORK. ANY DISCREPANCIES ON THE PLANS OR DETAILS SHALL 3. EACH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RS 17-12 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE. LOOPED AROUND TREE . | | ‘ | | | |
BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT. NEW CURB THROUGH EACH OTHER s8] | | Zg | | Zg | |
4. EACH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING ROOM IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY TWISTED AND SECURED TO 2+ | @ | NS | | <::l - | | <:|
15. AN ACCURATE AND COMPLETE FINAL SURVEY, MADE BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED AFTER COMPLETION OF THE OR WITHIN 10" OF THE ENTRANCE TO A SLEEPING ROOM. ROCTEAL THESTARE l | | | | |
WORK SHOWING THE LOCATION OF NEW BUILDING ELEVATION OF FIRST FLOOR, FINISHED GRADES OF OPEN SPACES, ESTABLISHED ! | ' S S - '
CURB LEVEL, LOCATION AND BOUNDARIES OF LOT. (C27-219). 5. EACH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT ALLOWS FOR READILY TESTING OF SUCH DEVICE. W :u@ W e 4, e
16. POSTED OCCUPANCY AND USE. ALL BUILDING SHALL BE POSTED WITH A SIGN IN' A FORM PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT, 6. DUPLEX UNITS SHALL HAVE A DEVICE LOCATED ON EACH LEVEL IF ONLY ONE MEANS OF EGRESS IS PROVIDED FROM EACH LEVEL. e L e e o ACG I DE R (F)
PERMANENTLY AFFIXED, PLACED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN PUBLIC HALL OR CORRIDOR, STATING LIVE LOADS IN THE S CELING MOUNTED DEVICES SHALL BE A MINIMUM DISTANGE OF 4° FROM ANY WALL ' ' (D) (E)
BUILDING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF (C27-219). . . 2. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CONST. SHALL OBTAIN THE NECESSARY PERMIT
( ) FRON THE DEPT. OF PARKS & RECREATION FOR THE REMOVAL & PLANTING OF TREES. FRONT APPROACH - SLIDE SIDE APPROACH - LATCH SIDE APPROACH -
17. ALL MATERIAL, ASSEMBLIES AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION REGULATED BY THE CODE AND NOT LISTED ABOVE, SHALL BE 8. WALL MOUNTED DEVICES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" TO A MAXIMUM OF 12" FROM THE CEILING. 3. TREE PITS SHOULD BE LOCATED TWO (2) FEET MIN. FROM GAS, Ol OR WATER BOXES. SLIDING DOORS AND SLIDING DOORS AND SLIDING DOORS AND
SUBJECT TO SEMI-CONTROLLED INSPECTION BY THE PERSON SUPERINTENDING THE CONSTRUCTION. SIGNED COPIES OF ALL TESTS FOLDING DOORS FOLDING DOORS FOLDING DOORS
AND INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE FILED THROUGH THE ARCHITECT, WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. 9. EACH DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED TYPE SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR DEVICE RECEIVING 4, TREE STAKES ARE TO BE REMOVED BY THE TREE SUBCONT. NOT LESS THEN ONE YEAR

18. ALL MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE
OF THE FOLLOWING:

a) IT SHALL CONFORM WITH N.F.B.U. 'FIRE RESISTANCE RATING'- 'DECEMBER 1964' OR

b) IT SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.S.T.M. E-119-1961, (STANDARDS METHODS OF FIRE TESTS OF BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS) AND ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR
c) IT SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTABLE PRIOR TO EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CODE.

19. WHERE PIPES, WIRES, CONDUITS, DUCTS, ETC., PIERCE FIRE PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUALLY ENCASED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, SUCH
PENETRATION SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 PERCENT OF ANY ONE FACE OF SUCH PROTECTION AND SHALL BE CLOSED OFF WITH CLOSE

PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING WITH NO SWITCHES IN THE CIRCUIT OTHER THAN THE OVER CURRENT DEVICE
PROTECTING THE BRANCH CIRCUIT AS PER NYC BUILDING CODE SECTION 27-981(B).

10. EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT ARE NOT EQUIPPED WITH HARDWIRE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH BATTERY OPERATED

DEVICES.

11. SUCH SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR MUST BE EITHER THE IONIZATION CHAMBER TYPE OR THE PHOTOELECTRIC DETECTOR

AFTER PLANTING OF SAND TREES & PRIOR TO THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.

5. USE OF SIDEWALK PAVEMENT MATERIALS OTHER THEN GRANITE BLOCK MUST BE
SPECIFICALLY APP, IN WRITING, BY THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAY OPERATIONS.

6. GRANITE BLOCK IN TREE PIT SHALL BE PAID FOR UNDER ITEM NO. 6.06.

TYPE AS PER NYC BUILDING CODE SECTION 27-981(B).

CONSTRUCTION FENCE DETAIL

NOTE: ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE CLEARANCES FOR FRONT APPROACHES.

HANDICAP DETAILS FOR APARTMENTS (KITCHENS)

12. A 'CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTORY INSTALLATION FOR SMOKE/CARBON DETECTORS' MUST BE FILED WITH THE DIVISION OF CODE { ['@
ENFORCEMENT HPD 10 DAYS AFTER INSTALLATION. 4X4 POST
FITTING METAL ESCUTCHEONS OR PLATES (C27-324A).
( ) m | -—T@RE._QO'E%D LUMBER It ﬂ . —.

20. LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY WALL OVER 4 FEET IN WIDTH SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTED WITH MATERIALS HAVING THE REQUIRED 13. WRITTEN INFORMATION OF TESTING AND MAINTENANCE OF THE DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE DWELLING UNIT OWNER. ( | ) o - L], L]/, )

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL SUPPORTED (C27-326). & Y \ /J = : }
i A 16d NAILS @ 6" O.C. | — , e -

21. CEILINGS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF A FLOOR OR ROOF ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CONTINUOUS Z VERTICALLY < < d - 50
BETWEEN FIRE DIVISIONS, FIRE SEPARATIONS OR VERTICAL PARTITIONS HAVING THE SAME FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AS THE CEILING. & e Ul ie Il i =5 i =
CONCEALED SPACE ABOVE SUCH CEILING, UNLESS SPRINKLERED, SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED INTO AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 3,000 SQ. FT. © 4%8'X3/4" THICK
ACCESS TO SUCH SPACES MAY BE THROUGH ONE OR MORE OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING 9 SQ. FT. AND PROTECTED BY L EXTERIOR GRADE | | | 3 — | 3 —
SELF-CLOSING OPENING PROTECTIVES (C27-327). PLYWOOD, PAINTED Pt 72244 2722222222222 “F227727222777, 7222722222272

22. OPENING PROTECTIVES INCLUDING FRAMES, SELF-ENCLOSING DEVICES AND HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH A.S.T.M. E-163, 1965
'STANDARD METHODS OF FIRE TEST OF DOOR ASSEMBLIES' AND A.S.T.M. E - 163' STANDARD METHODS OF FIRE TEST OF WINDOW M.D.L. AND H.M.C NOTES RS AL \GRADE BEFORE REMOVAL OF BEFORE REMOVAL OF SIDE-HINGED DOOR BOTTOM-HINGED DOOR
ASSEMBLIES' AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.F.P.A. NO. 8-1967 'INSTALLATION OF FIRE DOOR LJ.L. VI, \\//\\//\\/ ‘ _‘ -\\\//\\//\ CABINETS AND BASE CABINETS AND BASE
AND WINDOWS'. OPENING PROTECTIVES SHALL HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR THE BOARD OF STANDARDS 1. THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK s <\\/<\\/ i7 4 \\<\\ -

AND APPEALS (C27-329). AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE FEDERAL DEPARTMENTS AND CODES HAVING JURISDICTION. = //\\ ) //
) PN 4X4 POST

23. ROOF SHALL BE COVERED WITH CLASS 'A' ROOF COVERING MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM-108 'STANDARDS METHODS OF 2. THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE 7 M.D.L. & HOUSING AND MAINTENANCE CODE. (=) \///\\\ ; TREATED LUMBER EEE%";LSQEBPPLY
FIRE TESTS OF ROOF COVERINGS' -1965, OR REFERENCE STANDARD RS5-9, 'ROOF COVERING CLASIFICATIONS' (C27-327). DUCTS, ® //\/ X ADJUSTABLE LINES SYMBOL KEY
PIPES, AND CONDUITS PASSING THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE SPACES NOT EXCEEDING 1/2 IN. PACKED WITH 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CHANGES AND DEVIATIONS OF THE APPROVED PLANS. ‘/\\ 29! COMPACTED GRAVEL COUNTER SEGMENT | : ) —_—

MINERAL WOOL AND CLOSED OFF WITH FITTING ESCUTCHEONS AGGREGATED NET AREA OF SUCH OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED N0 1. COUNTERTOP OR WALL-MOUNTED OVEN
25 SQ. FT. OF WALL OR FLOOR AREA, UNLESS PROTECTED BY RATED SELF-ENCLOSED DEVISES (C27-343). 4. BATH VENTS: 12x12 DUCTS, 18 GA. METAL WITH CORNER CHANNELS SECURED AT ALL FLOORS AND ROOF. FIRE RETARD WITH 2 IN. % //\ ) E . , — T e ——
VERMICULITE PL ON M/L ENTIRE LENGTH OF DUCT; EXTEND 4 IN. ABOVE ROOF. PROVIDE REGISTER, GRAVITY DAMPER WITH FUSIBLE A A 3 g |® — " SIDE.OPENING DOOR
24. FIRESTOPPING: CONCEALED SPACES WITHIN PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, ROOFS, STAIRS, FURRING PIPE SPACES, COLUMN LINK. FAN ON ROOF TO PROVIDE 4 AIR CHANGES/HR., 25 CFM VELOCITY AND TO RUN FORM 6:00 A.M. TO 12 MIDNIGHT. AR <+ - T D)
ENCLOSURES, ETC. SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED (EXCEPT WHERE CONCEALED SPACE IS SPRINKLERED OR IS CONSTRUCTED AS A SHAFT) = e & % 3. CLEAR OPEN SPACE
AS FOLLOWS: 5. KITCHEN AND KITCHENETTE VENT: 8x8 DUCTS, 16 GA. METAL SIMILAR TO BATH VENTS EXCEPT THAT FAN ON ROOF TO PROVIDE 6 8" g _ | 4. BOTTOM-HINGED DOOR
a) CONSTRUCTION GROUP 1: WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THAT CAN BE SHAPED AS ACCEPTED BY NY ASTM E-814 CHANGES/HR., 150 CFM TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY. SEE KITCHEN AND KITCHENETTES: SEC. 3 M.D.L. AND ART. 32 H.M.C. i 0000000000000 & RANGEONER
"THROUGH PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM'. a) EVERY KITCHEN AND KITCHENETTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FACILITIES FOR COOKING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED FOR ARTIFICIAL SURCEETER /
b) NON-COMBUSTIBLE FIRESTOPPING MAY BE MASONRY SET IN MORTAR, CONCRETE, 3/4" MORTAR OR PLASTER ON LIGHTING. SITE MAP SLIP JOINT
NON-COMBUSTIBLE LATH. PLASTER BOARD AT LEAST 3/8" THICK, SOLID WEB METAL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, 1/4" MINIMUM b) EVERY KITCHEN AND KITCHENETTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WIT A SINK HAVING A MIN. 2 IN. WASTE AND TRAP. . ’1 == T ) | IN TAIL PIECE
FIREPROOF CEMENT BOARD OR EQUIVALENT MATERIALS, MINERAL, SLAG, OR ROCKWOOL WHEN COMPACTED INTO CONFINED c) LIGHTING AND VENTILATION OF KITCHENETTES SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER SEC. 30 M.D.L. AND ART. 30 H.M.C. - : e L |
SPACE (C27-345). d) CEILING AND WALL EXCLUSIVE OF DOORS OF ALL KITCHENETTES SHALL BE FIRE RETARDED WITH MATERIALS HAVING A ONE (1) | \ . - CABINETS AND BASE REMOVED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE UNDER
HR. FIRE RATING WITH ONE LAYER OF PLASTER B.F.C. 60. \ — = =5 [ AND HEIGHT ALT. WORK SURFACE
25. ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES. e) ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS IMMEDIATELY UNDERNEATH AND WITHIN ONE FOOT OF COOKING APPARATUS SHALL BE CER ".I = ‘,_ T
PROPERLY FIRE RETARDED AND A MIN. OF TWO (2) FEET CLEARANCE MAINTAINED ABOVE EXPOSED COOKING SURFACES. iz - \ . ) B
26. STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE (EXCEPT STAIRS LESS THAN 44 INCHES IN WIDTH), HAVING FINGER CLEARANCE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS BETWEEN TWO (2) & THREE (3) FEET ABOVE EXPOSED COOKING SURFACES SHALL BE FIRE RETARDED WITH o "y L. e =y
1 1/2 INCHES, PROJECTING NO MORE THAN 3 1/3 INCHES INTO THE REQUIRED STAIR WIDTH. HEIGHT OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE 5/8" PL.BD.FC.60 | = = . *5 \ , — HANDICAP CLEARANCES .
BETWEEN 30" AND 34" ABOVE THE TREAD NOSING. HANDRAILS SHALL BE RETURNED TO WALLS AND POSTS AT THEIR TERMINATION. f) GAS RANGES TO BE APPROVED AS PER SEC. 64 M.D.L. & AGA. . g S ' SR 48
MATERIALS OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGN TO RESIST A SIMULTANEOUS APPLICATION OF A LATERAL FORCE OF 40 PLF AND A - 5 . L
VERTICAL LOAD OF 50 PLF. LANDINGS AND PLATFORMS SHALL BE ENCLOSED ON SIDES BY WALL OR RAILINGS AT LEAST 3'-0" HIGH. 6. SPRINKLERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 187 M.D.L. T \. ._ l /
RISERS SHALL BE MAXIMUM 7 1/2" HIGH, EXCEPT 7 3/4" HIGH AT RESIDENTIAL AREAS. TREADS MINIMUM 9 1/2" WIDE EXCLUSIVE OF p e o | \ \ / ] 8 ~
NOSING AND THE SUM OF 2 RISERS PLUS 1 TREAD EXCLUSIVE OF NOSING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24 NOR MORE THAN25 1/2 7. NATURAL LIGHTING AND VENTILATION FOR ALL OCCUPIED ROOMS SHALL CONFORM WITH LIGHTING AND VENTILATION SEC.30 | T { . Lo 1Y 5
INCHES. M.D.L. AND ART. 30 H.M.C. ey e -' 12 14 T
a) WINDOWS IN ALL ROOMS, EXCEPT BATHROOMS AND KITCHENETTES, SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE TENTH THE AREA OF THE ROOM . B 1o W e 48 48
27. TREAD, STRINGERS AND LANDINGS SHALL BE BUILT OF/OR SURFACED WITH NON-SKID MATERIALS. AND BE AT LEAST 12 S.F. IN AREA B.S.B. AND 50% OPERABLE. e - . Ty T~ '.H [ o
b) ROOMS HAVING ONLY ONE WINDOW LESS THAN 18 S.F. IN AREA SHALL HAVE A TRANSOM OR LOUVER, OVER THE DOOR sy T, e - "5 '.H y p- :ﬁh-h _
28. DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE REQUIRED WITH A HEAVY DUTY DEAD BOLT OR OPERABLE BY KEY FROM OUTSIDE AND THUMB HAVING A MIN. AREA OF 144 5Q. IN. e ERS. X . | TR - p CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PARALLEL APPROACH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 4
TURN FROM THE INSIDE AND A CHAIN DOOR GUARD. ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH SASH LOCKS. - e = . ﬁ f = [ } INALCOVE @'
8. PEEPHOLES SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 51-A M.D.L. AND ART. 20 H.M.C. PEEPHOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ENTRANCE DOORS OF e - h o & i _ B{ | - 5 w
29. EXIT LIGHTING SHALL BE ON CIRCUITS THAT ARE SEPARATE FROM ANY OTHER CIRCUITS, TAKEN OFF AHEAD OF THE MAIN SWITCH EACH DWELLING UNIT, LOCATED AS PRESCRIBED BY THE DEPARTMENT WITH B.S.A. APPROVED ASSEMBLY. : A - s Tn__lf . ¥ 30 ;; O
AND SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION C27-381. B 2 Ty “‘E y Q g
9. ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 26 & 35 M.D.L. AND ART. 19 H.M.C. ' =t o -=J e |
30. LOCATION OF EVERY EXIT ON EVERY FLOOR SHALL BE CLEARLY INDICATED BY EXIT SIGN PLACED, IF REQUIRED, AT AN ANGLE WITH a) PROPER ELECTRIC LIGHTING AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED WITHIN ALL DWELLING UNITS. . ATl Ay, f“‘"mh______ =
THE EXIT OPENING. INSTALL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS TO SERVE AS GUIDES FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE CORRIDOR OF FLOORS. SIGNS b) PROPER ELECTRIC LIGHTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED AT OR NEAR THE OUTSIDE FRONT ENTRANCE WAY AND IN 1 P e Ay x"“‘"-m_h_ﬂ_:““"----x_ﬁ = é o é o
SHALL BE IN SEPARATE CIRCUITS, TAKEN OFF AHEAD OF THE MAIN SWITCH (C27-383, C27-387). EVERY REAR YARD, SIDE YARD, FRONT YARD, AND COURTS. A MIN. OF 50 WATTS INCANDESCENT ILLUMINATION OR EQUIVALENT J A N . N o ol— E|S 21 EIS
AT FRONT ENTRANCE WAY AND A MIN. OF 40 WATTS IN YARDS AND COURTS AND SHALL BE KEPT BURNING FROM SUNSET EACH A s . e ¥ ¥ S|~ | |535 D
31. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY LIGHTED, HAVING AN INITIAL BRIGHTNESS OF THE LETTERS OF AT LEAST 25 FOOTLAMBERTS. LETTERS DAY TO SUNRISE ON THE FOLLOWING DAY. j ;] . )
SHALL BE RED, THE BACKGROUND SHALL BE WHITE. LETTERS SHALL BE BLOCK LETTERING, AT LEAST 8" HIGH WITH 3/4" STROKES. ALSO c) MAIN ENTRANCE AND VESTIBULE DOORS SHALL HAVE NO LESS THAN FIVE PROPER ELECTRIC LIGHTINGS. SHALL BE INSTALLED [ =~ I .
ALL EXIT SIGNS SHALL CONFORM WITH SECTIONS C27-383, C27-387, C27-541 & C27-534(e). AND MAINTAINED AT OR NEAR THE OUTSIDE FRONT ENTRANCE WAY AND IN EVERY REAR YARD, SIDE YARD, FRONT YARD, AND ) T { i
COURTS. A MIN. OF 50 WATTS INCANDESCENT ILLUMINATION OR EQUIVALENT AT FRONT ENTRANCE WAY AND A MIN. OF 40 WATTS | —— e _— 30 <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>